Case Number: CACE-14-006782 Division: 05
Filing # 12321939 Electronically Filed 04/09/2014 03:46:06 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17™
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

JAMES OBER, - CASE NO.
Plaintiff,
VS.

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA,
a Florida municipality,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT TO QUIET TITLE

Plaintiff, James Ober, through his undersigned counsel, files this complaint to quiet title
against Defendant, Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, and alleges as follows:
1. This is an action to quiet title to certain real property situated in Broward County,
Florida, filed pursuant to Chapter 65, Florida Statutes.
2. Plaintiff is the owner in fee simple of the following described land in Broward County,
Florida:
Lot 17 of Block 2, in TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES, according to the
Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 29, Page 12, of the Public Records of
Broward County, Florida
Plaintiff deraigns title to the land as follows:
3. On September 23, 2013, Bank of America, N.A., conveyed the subject land by special
warranty deed to James Ober, said deed being recorded in Official Records Book 50241, Page 214,

of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida. A copy of the warranty deed is attached

hereto as Exhibit A.
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4. Prior to that, on July 25, 2013, Federal National Mortgage Association conveyed the
subject land by quit claim deed to Bank of America, N.A., said deed being recorded in Official
Records Book 50241, Page 21 2, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida. A copy of the
quit claim deed is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

5. Prior to that, on October 9, 2012, the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Broward County,
Florida, conveyed the subject land by certificate of title to Federal National Mortgage Association,
said certificate of title being recorded in Official Records Book 49159, Page 1889 of the Public
Records of Broward County, Florida. A copy of the certificate of title is attached hereto as
Exhibit C.

6. Prior to that, on August 27, 1999, Jean H. Johnstone conveyed the subject land by
warranty deed to Hannelore Heiden, said deed being recorded in Official Records Book 29827,
Page 209, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida. A copy of the warranty deed is
attached hereto as Exhibit D.

7. In 2007, while the subject property was owned by Hannelore Heiden, Bank of
America, N.A., filed a foreclosure action in Broward County Circuit Court under case number
07-30825 CACE 11.

8. As part of its mortgage foreclosure action, Bank of America, N.A., filed and recorded a
Notice of Lis Pendens. The notice was recorded on November 26, 2007, and can be found at
Official Records Book 44837, Page 1043, Public Records of Broward County, Florida. A copy of
this Notice of Lis Pendens is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

9. Beginning in August, 2008, while the foreclosure action was pending, the Defendant
began imposing and recording a series of municipal and code enforcement liens against the
Property. These liens and their dates of recording are as follows:
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Order Imposing Fine/Certificate of Lien, imposed April 17, 2008 and recorded
August 1, 2008, at Official Records Book 45579, Page 1001; supplemented by
Order Imposing Fine/Certificate of Lien recorded April 2, 2013, in Official
Records Book 49657, Page 745;

Final Order, imposed September 16, 2009, and recorded December 9, 2009, in
Official Records Book 46717, Page 1014,

Order Imposing Fine/Certificate of Lien, imposed February 17, 2010, and recorded
July 13, 2010, in Official Records Book 47217, Page 676;

Order Imposing Fine/Certificate of Lien, imposed February 17, 2010, and recorded
July 13, 2010, in Official Records Book 47217, Page 684;

Order Imposing Fine/Certificate of Lien, imposed October 20, 2010, and recorded
December 2, 2010, in Official Records Book 47553, Page 417; and

Special Magistrate Order Imposing Fine and Certification of Lien, imposed
February 16,2011, and recorded August 10, 2011, in Official Records Book 48104,

Page 1788.

Copies of these liens are attached hereto as Exhibits F through L.

10. The foreclosure action was not concluded until a Certificate of Title to Bank of

America was issued by the Clerk of the Circuit Court on October 9, 2012, after a foreclosure sale

(the Certificate of Title is found at O.R. Book 49159, Page 1889, a copy of which is attached hereto

as Exhibit M).

Subsequent to the issuance of the Certificate of Title, two additional liens were

imposed and recorded against the property by the Town:

Order of Imposition of Fine and Claim of Lien, imposed March 18, 2013, and
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recorded July 29, 2013, in Official Records Book 50027, Page 645; and
b. Order of Imposition of Fine and Claim of Lien, imposed July 15, 2013, and
recorded September 24, 2013, in Official Records Book 50197, Page 1864.
Copies of these liens are attached hereto as Exhibits N and O.

12. In July, 2013, after imposition of all of the fines described above, Ober applied to the
Town for mitigation of the various liens recorded against the property. At a hearing held before
the Town Commission on September 10, 2013, the Town agreed to reduce the amounts due on
each of the lien amounts by seventy-five (75%) percent, in accordance with its usual and
customary policy on lien mitigation (which also allows a party who has contracted with an owner
to purchase a property subject to Town liens to apply for mitigation of those liens). A copy of this
Order is attached hereto as Exhibit P.

13. Upon subsequently realizing that the liens recorded against the property prior to the
issuance of the Certificate of Title were unenforceable against the property, Ober through counsel
asked for a rehearing of those specific offending liens. A copy of the letter asking for rehearing is
attached hereto as Exhibit Q.

14. At the rehearing held before the Town Commission on September 24, 2013, the Town
agreed that the first lien (Exhibits F and G) was unenforceable and agreed to remove it as an
encumbrance on the Property; however, the Town refused to remove any of the remaining
offending liens. The Town did reiterate its decision to reduce the amounts due on each of the
remaining lien amounts to twenty-five (25%) percent. A copy of the Town’s revised Order is
attached hereto as Exhibit R.

15. On September 30, 2013, Ober purchased the Property from Bank of America.

16. Pursuant to Florida Statute Section 48.23(1)(d), the recording of a notice of lis
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pendens by Bank of America Aconstitutes a bar to the enforcement against the property described
in the notice of all interests and liens@ recorded thereafter. This statutory provision was recently
enforced by the Fourth District Court of Appeal in U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’'n v. Quadomain Condo.
Ass'n, Inc., 103 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) and further confirmed to be enforceable against
all municipal liens by the Florida Supreme Court in City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, 114 So.
3d 924 (Fla. 2013).

17. Contrary to the Lis Pendens statute, the Town never intervened in this action after the
notice of lis pendens was filed and recorded by Bank of America.

18. Asall of the liens described in Exhibits H through L were recorded after the notice of
lis pendens was recorded, they are unenforceable and should be stricken.

19. Ober has made demand on the Town to remove the offending liens but the Town has
refused to do so (except for Exhibits F and G).

20. As Plaintiff is the legal and equitable owner thereof in fee simple, Plaintiff is entitled
to have his title to the real property quieted and confirmed by the court under the provisions of F.S.
65.061.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, being without remedy save in a court of equity, demands as
follows:

A. That upon final hearing, the fee simple title to the above described property be
adjudged to be in Plaintiff.

B. That the liens identified in paragraph 9 be stricken as liens on the subject property and
that all adverse claims by Defendant or those claiming by, through, under, or against Defendant, be
determined by judgment of this court to be null and void as against Plaintiff.

C. That all right, title, and interest of Defendant and those parties claiming by, through,
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under, or against Defendant be forever quieted and confirmed in Plaintiff.

D. That Defendant and those parties claiming by, through, under, or against Defendant be

perpetually enjoined from asserting any right, title, claim, or interest in and to the above described

real property.

E. That the court grant such other and further relief as it may deem proper in the premises.

Dated: this __ day of April, 2014.

By:

Respectfully submitted,

BELOFF | PARKER | JACOBS
1691 Michigan Ave., Suite 320
Miami Beach, FL 33139
Telephone (954) 929-0679
Facsimile (888) 632-4944
EJacobs@BeloffParker.com
Service@BeloftParker.com

/s/ Eric A. Jacobs
Eric A. Jacobs, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 0189065
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INSTR # 111858966, OR BK 50241 PG 214, Page 1 of 5, Recorded 10/09/2013 at
09:57 AM, Broward County Commission, Doc. D: $1400.00 Deputy Clerk ERECORD

Prepared By and Return To:
Chris Drivas

Morris{HardwickiSchneider, LLC
5110 Eisenhower Boulevard, Suite 102
Tampa, FL 33634

File No. FLC-1211008508

Property Appraiser‘s Parce! 1.D. ffolio) Number(s}
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‘ers sR R UEED m de /mqs September 23/ 2013 by Bank % Ame’nc‘a,\N’Af
heremaftér ed thel grantor)ahd James| Cber E) smg}e man, whose Eost ofﬁce adéi sﬂsﬂ?ﬂ NEiB
Ave #200, tLaud rdale FlB3304,1 héremaﬂercaled the grantee: .~ T

The Grantee(s}), or purchaser(s), of the Property may not re-sell, record any additional
conveyance document, or otherwise transfer title to the Property within 60 days following the
recordation of the deed conveying fitle of the Property to the Buyer.

{Wherever used herein the terms "grantor” and "grantee” include ali the parties to this instrument
and the heirs, legal representative and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of
corporations.)

WITNESSETH: That the granior, for and in consideration of the sum of $ 200,000.00 and other
valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells,
aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the grantee, all the certain land situated in
Broward County, Florida, viz:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF

Property Address: 3270 Spanish River Drive, Pompano Beach, FL 33062

SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF FOR INCUMBENCY
STATEMENT

Subject to encumbrances, easements and restricions of record, and taxes for the year 2013 and
thereafter.

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in any
wise appertaining.
TO HAVE AND TO HOL.D the same in fee simple forever.

AND the granfor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in
fee simple; that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; and
hereby warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons
claiming by, through or under the said grantor, but against none other.

Special Warranty Dged (Corporation)
Rev, (3199}
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SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
{Continued)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the granfor has caused these presenis to be executed in its name, and its

corporaie seal to be hereunto affixed, by its proper officers duly authorized, the day and year first
above written.

Signed sealed and delivered in our presence:

/7 erpb é“j/‘{/&*“*’\/ Bank of America, N.A.

:L\Amness Slgnature) P U —
] R N [ QJ Sigrie\d'B: g
{ Sandra Gol LI AT T }
¥ ofitnes: t ! ) Pfrj)ted Name’ Mm/Soo K:m
.‘.j e R il ‘
~ — As ]its1 AVP — = g
/ A i - f ;/ S
/ A zCo p5 rate) ( ( !
DS s L [f \\\\v/\f N e
Tan Nan‘xe of Wlme»séi = s a2 ;.Edre”_ss* R
400 National Way
Simi Valley, CA 93065
State of __Texas
County of _Collin
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 23rd day of September , 2013,
by _Min Soo Kim , as __AVP of Bank of America, N.A, who is
personally known 10 me or who has produced N/A as identification.

{Notary seal]

T //
Noia ryW \m———

Printed Name:  Austin M Alburtis

My Commission Expires: _ 05/22/16

: AUSTIN ‘“i ALBUF""’ i3 ﬁ
Notary Public
8TATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 05-22-16

IR G m i e e ke e e

T

IRDTI

Special Warranly Deed {Corporation}
Rev. {3/8¢)
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SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
{Continued)

Exhibit "A"

LOT 17, OF BLOCK 2, IN TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF,
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 29, PAGE 12 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY,

FLORIDA.
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Special Warranty Deed {Corporaton)
Rev. {3/99)
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Exhibit

‘CERTIFICATE OF ASSISTANT SECRETARY
OF o
BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

The undersigned, Devra Lindgren, an Assistant Secretary of Bank of America; National
Association (the “Association”),-a nationdl barking association -organized and éxisting under the
lasws ‘of the United States-of America arid having its principal place of business in the' City of
Charlotte; County of Mécklenbirg, ‘State of North Carolina, does héréby ceitify that: v

1. The: following - persons have: been duly -elected or appomted and. have: duly
**“:qneftiﬁed s o‘z"ﬁcm,gjft\ e Ass”@xatzgrxand diey”ﬁ‘aid Te off‘;c&\sé* “opposite tﬁexr»names .
it i S S AN s il
| Nan?e\ ) } Sl 'fijtle ! \\ N/ ‘
- L , i __Arigela aﬂanfor 3 I mtant Vw&lire&dentw
P U e ;-P¢ﬂaﬁ Doglitfle— I Assistant Vice President 7~
TN T Vl‘ucxa!}”zeiés’ \> E /7 \Assx ant Vice Pm&dent’ LN
Y R ( RZANS s i (
L) — | Monical iacobs » B(Xssaﬁtant\hce :qsndem; i
5 gan | [Min. S{)d Kmij’ LJL”“” AssistantVice ‘\::;
- “Cesilia Lopez. Assistant Vice:
Maria Tugo Assistant
Brandon-Schwartz. Assistant’ Vice President
Shéna Timimons. Assistarit Vice President
Lucas Uribe Agsistany Vice President
Brad Wiley- ‘Assistant Vice President
2. The: followmg is-a-true and: complete copy: of an: excerpt from-the Byiaws of* the

Association, and the-same is i full force and-effect as of the date: hereof:

Section 5:2. Bxecutionof Instruments. All agreements; indentures, mortgages,
deeds, conveyances,_ransfers contracts, cheeks; notes, dra’f’ts Toan: documents;
Tetteis-of credit, guatante S, master-dgrééments, swap: agrcements securrty and
pledge agteements, .gu: s of ‘signatures, certificatés, declarations, teceipts,
dtscharges reieases sfactzons, settlements, pet,,,ons :schedules,. accounts,
-affidavits; -bonds, undertakmgs powers of attorney, -and other “instruments ‘of
documénts may be'sigied, execiited, acknowledged, verified, attested, delivered
or accepted on behaif of the Association. by the Chmrman of ‘the Board the
President, any Vice Chairman of the Board, any: Division President, any
Managmg Director, any Principal, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice
President, or any individual who is'listed on the Association’s personne] records
in a position equal to any-of the: -aforementioned officer positions, or such other
officers, employees or- agents'as the Board of Directors.or- any-of such: deszgnated
officers. o individuals may direct; The ‘provisions: of this Section 5.2 are
supplementary to any otherprovision of these Bylaws and shall-not be construed
torauthorize execution of instruments otherwise dictated by law,
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IN WEPNESS: WHEREOF Ihave-hereunto signed my niame and affixed the seal’ of’ the

Association on this 17th day:of Septemher 2012.

BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL

-ASSOCIATION

By: »&7 A %f ?/2/ cmw

Devra Lindgren, Assistant Secretary”
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09:57 AM, Broward County Commission, Doc. D: $0.70 Deputy Clerk ERECORD

by

e~ anams

—d

M

|__FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, fhose addriss s 14221 Dallas Parkoway, Site 16007, '\

A
[ cfe AZ)- 805-03 03, 2;05 West Chandler B Blvd Chandler f\zg{‘z’zxz pqrtv of the! seéorxe part, mANTEﬁ S \ ; { \

herebl dck 10\\19dgc5?hc said GRANTOR dioes sk, releae and quit-claim, oy and altright; ud&a@ inter

{ J Legal: Thejland ref‘erred tohcrein,beluw

RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF
& WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
Bank of America, N.A.

Mail Code: AZ1-805-03-03

2505 West Chandler Blvd.

Chandler, AZ 85224

MAIL ALL TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Bank of Amerka, N.A,

Mail Code: AZ1-805-03-63

2505 West Chandler Blvd.

Cléandicc, AZ 8522430% &;DS

QUITCLAIM DEED

This property was inadvertently conveyed to Federal National Morigage Association and Federal National
Mortgage Association did not accept the decd.

“THIS GUITCLAIM DEED, Mede s day ?7\{ 241 R —byand betyeos,  \ j"

___Dallas, TX 75”54,garty\of the fiest part; GRANTOR, and FEANK OF AMERICA. h A, Whose address is ManL_J

\w// ..... ~__ . AU ‘;,j e
“WIT \lESQEl H that in COP»ICCIaUOn of the sum ef Ten Dollars (§10.00), thcrce»pl whergofin full is,

Eﬂuﬁh he/she may haw:;m And to the hcrcma:ﬁu dcwnbcd propu—ty unto the smd GRANTt:E’ bis pcrsona\l
reprdseritatives, | bp)rq and &ssiem g | ( }
’"“ P

;

Y E i '\ ~ \ \ J
H N % \ / s
e
gﬂuated id the City of Town of Lzhlderd.xle by the Sea, Count;
Broward, State of Tlonda, and is described as follows: Lot 17, of Block 2, in Terra Mar Island Estates,
according to the plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 29, Page 12 of the public records of Broward County,
Florida

Commonly known as: 3270 Spanish River Pempane Beach, F1 33062
Tax 1D: 494306-20-0380

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thercupon erected, made ot being and all and every the

rights, al}cys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtcnances and advantages, to the same belonging or otherwise
appenaining,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same lot of ground and premiscs, above described and mentioned, and
hereby intended te be conveyed together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thercto belonging
of appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said grantee, its suceessors and assigns.

AS WITNESS, the hand of GRANTOR:

FEDERAL NAT]ONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

{Nfme, Title):

ohu @mﬁ}_c.\‘c)! AUN
by M

Name) ¢

o\ Gene te\ Mol oo fgrl Sloan
State of
County of

Before me é_ ﬁ} hwe l . ) ; 5;!) undersigned, a Notary Public on this day personatly
appcarcd known to me (or proved (37me on the oath of /QQ ﬂ/ / /Q
ravd A4 LC.TCD {

{officer name & title) to be the person and officer whose naﬁlc is subscribed to the foregoing ins vncnz‘ar
acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGA
ASSOCIATION, a corporation, and that hesshe/they had executed the same as the act of such corporation forthe
purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

Li}(.t&(%[ 3 fscal]

S ERIC WAYNE JOHNSON

hand and scal of office, this day

ry:
Notary Public

",
2,

SE7A%E notary Public, State of Texos
L4 P F My Commission Explres
Ky

113!

=
=

A

Januory 28, 2017

REO # (0967395
Service # 3835372DT1
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FANNIE MAE
CERTIFICATE OF ASSISTANT CORPORATE SECRETARY

1, Danielle M. McCoy, Associate General Counsel and Assistant Corporate Secretary,
on behalf of and under delegated authority from Christine E. Reddy, Vice President,
Deputy General Counsel and Assistant Corporate Secretary, pursuant to the delegation
of authority from the Corporate Secretary to the Assistant Corporate Secretary pursuant
r-~%e~Seeﬁon ,‘H 3-of the*Bylaws of Fanmie Mae,rdo hereby«:émfy asfollows: ™ T [

\ ; /\ \ \\ |
E ‘}oh Curc;o\ha the d\lﬁiy‘ giéi@pd a\Lt%@nty (o] execut;e Quit Claim Deeds\ j\ |
L and Assig mem of Mottgages; i the name.and Qﬁbehatf of Fanme ‘Mae\ \

/ AT\?W!TNESS WHE aEOF’ I have @reunt@ sets nHy hand and’éﬁtked the co ora’;e seai
{ I e %! l { f o j e
| of Fanme Mae on-this §1 day of Augpstémz VL Iy }.’/ v o{
/ Lj L_} A VAR ’L_:TH—»; A N A i J

\/ L“ \._.:

s
L ls

'ﬁ ~ ; 3
i\ =N 5"\/\»‘—‘&.,&)} ¥ }‘Vl“ )&.}\{:ﬂ’\ 4('..1‘-" .’i

“Banielle M. McCoy %

Assistant Corporate Secretary
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CFN # 111060043, OR BK 49159 Page 1889, Page 1 of 1, Recorded 10/15/2012 at
05:02 PM, Broward County Commission, Deputy Clerk 3330

In the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit
In and for Broward County, Florida

BANK OF AMER NA

Plaintiff C{\(.'HIE-07—O30§$5
VS. Division:
HEIDEN, HANNELORE ; RUSSELL SAMUEL | AS TRUSTEE

Defendant

Certificate of Title

The undersigned, Howard C. Forman, Clerk of the Count, certifies that he executed and filed a cerlificate of sale in
this action on September 27, 2012, for the property described herein and that no objections to the sale have been
filed within the time allowed for filing objections.

The following property in Broward County, Florida:

TTTLOT 17,/BLOCK 21N TERRA MAR IBLAND ESTATES, ACCORDING TO THERLAT ™, ™
ThEREGF FECORDED IN PQ.AT\BOOK 29, PAGE, 12 OF" THE PUBLIC RECORD g
- OF BROWARD, COUNTY |

——alWg 327073PANISH4$NER»
1N ialls
fN B | G

AR 47 L i % i
Was sold to: FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIAT’ON
CIO BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 450 AMERICAN STREET SiIMI VALLEY, CA, 93065

Witness my hand and the seal of this courton Qctober 09, 2012.

Howard C. Forman, Clerk of Circuit Courts
Broward County, Florida

Total consideration: $37,900.00
Doc Stamps: $265.30

CIRCUIT CIViL. 2012 OCT 09 AM 8:28 FILED FOR RECORD CLERK Of CIRCUIT COURT BROWARD COUNTY, FLA.
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LI EHTHTLT

RECORD & RETURN TO 1

WILL CALL / CTPI M) OR BN Soeaoiodte

COLONIAL TITLE OF PLANTATION, INC. RECORDED ¥9/08/99 11:56 fu

2929 E. COMMERCIAL BLVD,, PH-C OMISEHN

FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33308 BROMARD LOLNTY

Heden Srn3zy DOC STHP-D 1, 128.@8
BEPUTY DLERK 1931

Parcel ID Number: 9306-20-0380

Warranty Deed

This Indenture,  Made this J7¢h day of August , 1999 A, Between
JEAN H. JOHNSTONE, a single woman,

RECORD AND
RETURN 10

of the County of Broward . Stateof Florida , grantor,
HANNELORE HEIDEN, a married woman,

whose address is:. 1661 S.E. 19th Avenue, Pompano leach, FL 33062

Cofshe Cobiy of | Brlo ﬂ: g — \_\3 e /C:T . Sute bf \mori{da/? N /?ﬁantée. \ T
Witnasseh (halﬂc(% Gr.and in et Mcrumn\\mmsumérf N -§~{ --»\” s -L/_}\:\-—g-li\e\i ‘
o R -wrﬁonooksm ) &‘-1-1-"3 -------- — ‘\, |

m&vncr good and vatuahiec'consideratitn to G OR~tn-hind paid by- RANTE 1}.‘.13 \lhrrc\:cmx whereof is hcmby‘uc{mow dLnas

granied;. bargaincd-and, sold-to-the-said ljﬁhﬂ‘ﬂs\ and— —GRAN‘)’Eg S iheirg and axsigns fomvcr*mi following dcunbcﬂ 1xm3\\nnmm Yavs
[1yifg ® ark{ Beilg ih fhe Cotatf of Browa d{/\) / §mc ol{ lorida “;({/ TN / { /—\\ | L \, : \\\\/’ /
| lLoT) 11, o L@ek:z( SN

i

i in RR‘g\ /MAR IS ESTA%I‘ES,\ agco mg_x:o S o
he Plal th&reof dordéd [in/Prat Book;29,\ Pag;e 12~of ‘the [
Fuﬁlc Records of Broward County, ¥lorida.

‘

TOGETHER WITH the Grantor’s rights, title and interest, if any, in
and to the lands described as all rights, privileges, and easements
running with the land as acquired by Deed dated April 23, 1952, and
recorded in Deed Book 773, Page 606, of the Public Records of
Broward County, Florida, such rights, privileges, and easements
being not exclusive, but shall be used and enjoyed in concert with
other Grantees in the area.

SUBJECT TO: Zoning and/or restrictions and prohibitions imposed by
governmental authority; restrictions, easements of record, if any,
which are not reimposed hereby, and other matters appearing on the
plat and/or common to the subdivision; and taxes for the year of
closing and subsequent years.

and the grantor does hereby fully warrant the title (o said land, and will defend the same against lawful claims of all persans  whomsoever.
In Witness Wherenf, the  grantor has  bereunto set  her hand and sead the day and year fum ahovc wrilten.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:
T aate. g pes tgon A T2 hastott
CaCLﬁl,r 74 /}gf/}{/u! 7r L ﬂ il {Seal
mted Neme, Gicln . i JEAN H. JOHNSTONE
P.Q. Address c/o Samuet §. Russell P. O. Box 13450, Pufm Desent

w /3/,1& P /(4_, CA 92255-3450

Prin{ed Name: 7 iiid w .. BRo0/S
Witness

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The forepoing instrument was acknowledped before me this ;—71 v, day of Aungust , 1999 by
JEAN H. JOHNSTONE, a single woman,

~ .
who ix(@n’a\!l—y knowipto me of who has produced her

as identification.

‘This Document Prepured By:

JEPFREY P. SELBACHI, BSQUIRE A
ame: \M»f)'a, - 32““‘ anin
2401 E. ATLANTIC BLVD. SUITE 400 NOTARY PUBLIC "' g e

Jafhey 12 Setbach
© Digy sy, 10 * My Commumsion CC5027 14
®13) 5533 Forn FLWD-2 ")' \Q* Exprras Ot 13 2000

% op 8®

POMPANG BEACH, FL 33062 My Commission Expirea:
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CFN # 107522585, OR BK 44837 Page 1043, Page 1 of 1, Recorded 11/26/2007 at
08:39 AM, Broward County Commission, Deputy Clerk 3105

' \/ IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17TH
N ' JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA IN AND FOR
\ Y, BROWARD COUNTY
N GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION i
CASE NO. !
BANK OF AMERICA N.A., 730825
Plaintiff,
vs. LIS PENDENS

HANNELORE HEIDEN AKA HANNELORE
A HEIDEN. IF LIMING, AND IF DEAD, THE
UNKNOWN SPOUSE, HEIRS, DEVISEES,
GRANTEES, ASSIGNEES, LIENORS,
CREDITORS, TRUSTEES AND ALL
OTHER PARTIES CLAIMING AN
INTEREST BY. THROUGH. UNDER OR
AGAINST HANNELORE HEIDEN AKA
HANNELORE A HEIDEN; UNKNOWN
SPOUSE OF HANNELORE HEIDEN AKA
HANNELORE A HEIDEN: UNKNOWN
TENANT #1; UNKNOWN TENANT #2,
D?fendayts \
l {

T

TO THE ABOVE STYLED DEFENDANTS AND ALL OTHERS WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Y@U ARF HERE?X.JFTC{DT!EED of the msjlttunon of 1h|s aét(on by iPlaxnmff [a?awst you
seeking to foreclose a mortgage on the fo lowmg property in BROWARD County Florida:

LOT 17, BLOCK 2, iIN TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 28, PAGE 12, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
BROWARD COUNTY,

including the builc@ings and appurtenances located thereon and together with the furniture.
furnishings and fixtures situate therein and located thereon.
DATED November!12, 2007

Ben-Ezra & Katz, P.A.

Attarneys for Plaintiff

2901 Stirling Road, Suite 300

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312

Telephone:  {308) 770-4100
Fax: (305) 653-2329

BY: M&LM Aacghte

’V’yLewus Niad f Fep g2

Fla. Bar NMo. 6030803

Qur file 26737 | cda
NrdocsiehCamp-2el.gon |
22057058
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CFN # 108058199, OR BK 4557% Page 1001, Page 1 of 4, Recorded 08/01/2008 at

10:40 AM, Broward County Commission, Deputy Clerk 1032

j’ ;

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATICN OF FLORIDA
4501 N, OCEAN DRIVE
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida 33308

BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
ORDER IMPOSING FINE/CERTIFICATE OF LIEN

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA,
Petitioner

V.
Case No. 08-02-00039

Hannelore Heiden

1661 SE 19™ Ave.

Lauderdale By-The-Sea FL 33062

The' abovg refe enseu case wasgheard omApr.l 17, 2038 Iand Reépondent did not
appear’ a(s the earmg ‘A Compliance* dale of May 49, -2008 jwas orqezed and
Compliance was not gained. Theé Speciat Lf~%aglsirate also ordered Bn Adminisirative
Fee of One Hundred Fifty (§150.00} Dollars and also imposed a One Hundred
{$1G0.00) Dollar per day fine that continues to accrue.

The properly located at 3270 Spanish River Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida.
corresponding 1o Folio # 9306-20-0380, legally described as:
TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 26-12BLOT 17 BLK 2

Has not been brought into compliance and the Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifty
{$150.00) Detiars and a fine of One Hundred (§100.00) Dollais per day that began to
accrue on May 20, 2008 and continues to accrue, are still owed. The Final Order was
sent via certified mail on April 21, 2008. On June 6, 2008, Notice of Certificalion of
Lien Intent was sent via cerlified mail for the hearing dale June 18, 2008 and the
property was posted on June 12, 2008. Respondent was present at the hearing.

Therefcre. pursuant (o Seclion 162,09, Florida Statutes, he Special Magistrate cerlifies
as follows:

1. The Order of Aprit 17, 2008 required the Respondent to pay an
Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifty {$150.00) Dollars and was assessed a One
Hundred ($100.00) Dollar per day fine for the period of non-compliance.

2. The Respondent has not brought the violation into compliance and slill owes
the Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollars and a fine of One
Hundred ($100.00) per day commencing on May 20, 2008 continues to accrue for the
period of non-compliance. Therefore, Special Magistrate imposes and certifies fines
Jor the existing Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollars and the fine
of One Hundred (5100.00) Dcllars per day commencing as of May 20, 2008 and
continues to accrue for the period of non-compliance.
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3. That this Certification, together with the original Final Order, be recorded in
the Public Records of the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Broward
County, Fiorida. Pursuant lo Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, these documents, once
recorded, shall constitule a lien against the fand on which the violation(s) exists, and
upon any other real or personal properly owned by Respoendent.

4. If any person desires to appeal, pursuant to Section 162,11, Florida
Statules, such person will need a record of the proceedings which includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based.

Cerlification of Lien ordered at Lauderdale-By-The-Sea this _18th day of _June
200_8 .

ATTEST:

s of the
alo-By-Thi-sea

BY: . .
Cofigen T }fr'!(elll Secret
[ R C

3

!o« g $

G?RDONgé_. Uf\{N,;’S}Secib!‘ fAagistrate
[ i) !k :'

- ¢ Y Personally known to me-

Copies furnished to:

CERTIFICATION
| certify this 1o be a true and correct copy of the
record in my office.
WITNESSED by my hand and official ssel of tha Town
of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida -

Town clerk

4
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TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA
CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CASE NUMBER: 08-02-00039

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA,
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER
VS,
Hannelore MHeiden
1661 5. E. 19" Averue
Lauderdale by the Sea. FL 33062

RESPONDENT

. FINAL ORDER

o] )
{ RE

HEARING E)EATEE
i

VIOLATION(S}: " GODE SECTION: 20-16(a)
Gotam p’oper permth o conr‘eﬁl to Sanuary Se'.».er Syslem .

s

?as held beldre the Special Mag slrate on Aa i 200 Set below are
r? { !

the findings of f—;..x co#c fusicnsiof law and fidal brder b ine isubject hearing, . |

FINDINGS OF FACT

The record indicates that the Respondent{s) awns cerlain rea! property located au
3270 Spanish River Orive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33062 and more particularly described as foliows:

Tax Folic Number { Property 1.0 ). 9306-20-0380

Al the hearing held on this matler on April 17, 2008 the Pelitioner Town presented testimony by
Code Compliance Ofticer Kami Parker concerning her personal knowledge of the existence of the subject
violalion{s), and enlered into the raecord evidence of notice requrred under Chapler 162 Florida Statules.
Officer Parker stated the original notice ¢f viclation was issued on February 20, 2008 with a compliance date
of March 20, 2008, Officer Parker indicated thal compliance was not gained and requested that the
Respondent be given uniil May 7, 2008 1o make application for a permit and that a compliance date of May
19, 2008 be set to complete the sewer connechion or a $100.00 per day fine would be imposed, Officer
Parker also requested an Administrative fee of $150.00. The Respondent was not present.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY

Accordingly, based on the testimony and evidence referenced above, the Petitioner Town has metits
burden of providing by subtstantial competent evidence that alleged viclation(s} does in fact exist on the
subject propeily but was nol in compliance at or prior to the subject hearing.
ORDER

THEREFORE, BASED UPON THE ABOVE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, THE
UNDERSIGNED SPECIAL MAGISTRATE FINDS THE RESPONDENT(S) GUILTY OF VIOLATING: CODE
SECTION 20-16(a).
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Page 2.
Respondent: Hannelore Heiden / 3270 Spanish River Drive
£ CASE NUMBER: 08-02-00039

IN DETERMINING THE FINE AMOUNT TO BE IMPOSED, CONSIDERATION WAS GIVEN TO: {1} THE
GRAVITY OF THE VIOLATION(S), (2) ANY ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE RESPONDENT(S) TO CORRECT
THE VIOLATION(S}; AND (3} ANY PREVIOUS VIOLATION(S) COMMITTED BY THE RESPONDENT(S}.

FINALLY, THE PETITIONER, TOWN, STATED THAT THE RESPONDENT HAD NOT BROUGHT THE
PROPERTY INTO COMPLIANCE AND REQUESTED THAT THE RESPONDENT BE GIVEN UNTIL MAY
7, 2008 TO OBTAIN A PERMIT FOR THE SEWER CONNECTION AND THAT A COMPLIANCE DATE OF
MAY 19, 2008 BE SET TO COMPLETE THE SEWER CONNECTION OR A ONE HUNDRED ($100.00)
DOLLAR FINE PER DAY WOULD BE IMPOSED. THE TOWN ALSO REQUESTED AN ADMINISTRAVE
FEE OF ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS ($150.00).

THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE CONFIRMED THAT THE RESPONDENT WAS STILL IN VIOLATION AND
GRANTS THE PETITIONER'S REQUEST AND ORDERS THAT THE RESPONDENT OBTAIN A PERMIT
ON OR BEFORE MAY 7, 2008 AND THAT CONNECTION TO THE SEWER SYSTEM MUST BE
COMPLETED NU LATER THAN.MAY 19, 2008 ORJA-ONE HUNDRED {$100.00) DOLLAR FINE PER DAY
WOULD BE ASSESSED UNTIL COMPLIANCE IS GAINED. ; | THE SPEGIAL: MAGISTRATE ALSO
w&’@s%éEQUEST FOR THE REPONDENT TO PAY AN ADMINISTRATIVE FEE OF ONE

GRANTS THE T |
IFTY DOLLARS ($150.00).

HUNDRED AND

Done and Ordered this

:

ayof April ,2008

[

derdale By The Sea, Flé‘riFa. ‘
AR A B AL D

1778

}

;

Gordon B. Linn, Spekial Magistrate

AT H
MMW o
Z6l

leen Tyrrell, SecrotapyAor the Special Magistrate

Note: Please muke your check payable to:
‘Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea
Please send your check w:

4501 Ocean Dnive
Lauderdale-RBy-The-Sea, FI 33308
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CFN # 111434278, OR BK 49657 PG 745, Page 1 of 4, Recorded 04/02/2013 at 10:33
AM, Broward County Commission, Deputy Clerk 1826

Townuf

LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA

CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

2301 Oceun Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Vlonda 33308-3410
Telephone: (954) 640-4210 % Fax: (954} 633.5654

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA. Case No, 09-KP-00039

Petitioner,
A

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSN.

Respondent{s).

' ORDER IMPOSING FINE/CERTIFICATE OF LIEN P

3308

National Mongage Assn.. 3270 Spanish River Drive. $auderdale By-The-Sea, FL 3

VIOLATION: Section 20-1;(1. '('od;’ of Ordinances ol ithe Town of 'rl,am‘.g;'dnl;:—By,-Thc-S‘ca.: Florida.
R A K .
| : .

Fatlure 1o connect Lo the sanftary Sewer Systeni - \ ; :
: he A g : P

] \ :
.y : i

It )(':A'H(,“)N OF \’l('ﬁ.:\"l‘lO\‘: 3270 Spanish River Drive, |,mld’crd;\lc:By!l'hc-Scil; FL 3330%

Ou March 18, 2613, an admunistrative hearing in the above-referenced case was held before the
Special Magistrate for the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Seq, Florida. The Respondent was not present at
the hearing,

The record ndicates that the Respondent{s) owns certain real propenty located at 327G Spanish
River Drive, Lauderdaic-By-The-Sea. FLL 33308 (the “subject property™). more pasticnlarly dueseribed as
foltows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TERRA MAR ISEAND ESTATES 2912 B LOT 17 BLK 2
TAN FOLIO NUMBER {PROPERTY L.y 4943 06 20 0380

This case stems from a Notice of Viokation issued on February 20, 2008 tor failing to conncet to
the sanitary sewer systent, which was heard by the Special Magistrate on February 25, 2013 and a Final
Order was entered on Febraary 26, 2013,

At the hearing held in this matter on March 18, 2013, the Town presented westimony by Cade
Enforcement Officer, Tuchetie Torres, who testified under oath concering her personal knowiedge of the

existence of the subject violation(s). and entervd into record evidence of notice requiired under Chapter
162. Florida Statutes. The Respondent was not present at the hearing.

®
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Therelore, pursuant to Section 162,09, Florida Statutes. the Special Magistrate certifics as follows:

1. The undersigned Special Mayistrate finds that the Respondent{s) violared Scetion 20-16 of the
Code and that the vielation contitues to exist on the subject property and the penalty per day shall be
$500.00 per day effective February 26, 2013,

2. The Respondentiz) have not correct the vielation(s) on the sebject propeny requiring
conneetion Lo sanitary sewer systen; and a duily fine of five hundred (S500.00) dollars began to accrue on
February 26, 2013 and continues w scerue until complianee 1s gained.

3. That this Certification, together with the original Final Order, be recorded in the Public
Records of the Office of the Clerk ol the Circuit Cournt in and for Broward County. Florida. Pursuant to
Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, these documents, once recorded. shall constitute & lien against the land
on which the violation(s) exists, aud upon any other reat or personal property owned by Respondent,

4. Under Section 162,11, Florida Stawes. this Order may be appealed to the Cireuit Court of
Broward County, Florida, within 30 days of the date of this Order.

Done and ordered this _ 19th _day of March, 2013,
,SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
TOWN OF LAUDERDALE

. . .
: }S Cw‘ L/ /
Fefin Ansbro, Spebial Magistrare
Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea. Flarida

AESEA

By

ATTEST:

O Y

— ol :
Eleanor Norena, Clerk to the Special Magistrate
Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sca, Flerida

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged betore me lhis_gl')_gfday OI_MW_OI’\ 3013
By Eltanov NO«’U’WL and____T0MN Ansbo . Special Magistrate,
respectively, of the Town of Lauderdale By The Sca. who are personally known to me and did not take an

oath.
My commission cxpircs:_!ﬁ?f?_‘f la

Notary Public W .

Scal:
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Yown af

LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA

CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

4501 Ocean Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sew, Tlonda 333083510
Telephone: (954} 6304210 % Fax: (954) 634-4653

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, Case No. 09-KP-00039

Petitioner.,

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSN.

Respondenifs).

‘SPECIAL M: \(.]Ql RATE H\’Al ORI)F
TO: Federal National \ionuam Assn, '&2!0 Spmmh River D; ive, | audud.xle By-The-Sea, ¥l ‘"S”*U\

VIOLAT I()I\ Section 20-16. Code of ()rdumnc:w of. th Town m Iaud;mal«, ‘By-The- Sm Florida,
Faihire to connect to the sunjtary Sewer Systent, - 3‘ .

H

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 3270 Spanish River Drive. Lauderdale-By-The-Sea. FI. 33308

On Februsry 23, 2013, an admicistrative hearing in the above-referenced ease was held before the
Special Magistrate for the Town ol Lauderdale-By-The-Sea. Flosida, Set below are the findings of fact,
conclusions of faw and fimal vrder for the subject hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACY

The record indicates that the Respondeni(s) owns centain real property located av 327 Spanish
River Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33308 {the “subject property™), more particularly described as
fotlows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 20-12 B LOT 17 BIK 2
TAX FOLIO NUMBER (PROPERTY LDy 4943 06 20 0380

This case stems from a Notice ol Vielation issued on February 20, 2008 tor failing to connect ©
the sanitary sewer systent. which was heard by the Special Magisirate on April 17, 2008 and a Final Order
was entered on Apnil 17, 2008

At the hearing heid in this matter on February 28, 2013, the Town presented testimony by Cade
Enforcement Oftficer, Tuchente Torres, who testitied under oath concerning her personal knowledge of the
existence of the subject viclationts), and entered into record evidence of notice required under Chapier
162 Florida Starates. The Respondent was not present ai the hearing.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Accordingly, hased on the testimony and evidence referenced above. the Town has met its burden
of proving that the Respondent(s) violated Section 20-16 of the Code and that the vielation continues to
exist on the subjeet property.

The Respondeni(s) have rot correct the violation(s) on the subject property within 61 days from
the April 17, 2008 Final Order requiring connection 1o sanitary sewer system: and

The Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Code of Ordinanee provides in Sce. 20-16 that the penally for not
connecting to the sanitary sewer system after 61 days shall subject the Respondent to a line of $300.00
per dav.

ORDER
It is hereby ordered as follows:
Based upon the above findings of {act and conclusions of faw, the undersigned Special Magistraie
finds thut the Respondent(s) violated Scction 2016 of the Code and that the violation continues to exist

onthe suhj::cl property and the penalty per day shall be S500.00 per day cffective l;‘ehnmry 26, 2013,

»\u .\dlmmsxmi.\L fee in the amount of S100.00 s bereby mwmd against the -Ry\pouduu(a}
which isldue and payabie within 60 days of the dite of this Orduer, . i

It idetermining the fine amount o be imp(md" consideration was given to-the gravity of the
violation( ny action thken by the Respondent to cormect the violation(s) and any. previous violations
committed by the Respondent(s). > :

It is vour responsibility to comtact a Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sca Code Enforcement Officer
when the property is in complianee.

Under Scetion 162,110 Florida Siatues. this Order may be appeated to the Circuit Court of
Broward County. Florida, within 30 days of the date ot this Order.

Dated this ___26th  day of February, 2013,

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

By:

/i ’
“Tonr? ﬂ\hi/)/gptu'\! W

Town of Lauderdile-By-The-Seq, Florida

ATTEST:

cCs

lcanor T \'uuna Clerk 1o the 5pu='ll M: wmr.‘m
Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida
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CFN # 109016056, OR BK 46717 Page 1014, Page 1 of 4, Recorded 12/09/2009 at
09:12 AM, Broward County Commission, Deputy Clerk 1822

\ TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA
CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CASE NUMBER: 08-KM-01405

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA,
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER
VS.
Hannelore Heiden
1661 SE 19" Avenue
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL. 33062

RESPONDENT

FINAL ORDER

HEARING DATE: September 16, 2009 _‘

VIOLATION(S): Overorown Property - CODE SECTION: 6-41

An Adm:mstranve heanngswas “held befor& the Special Magcstrate on Seriember 16 2009 Set
below are the !mdmgs of fact conclusmns [ and final otder for the sub)ecl beanng

FINDINGS OF FA(‘T

The record indicates that the Respondent(s) owns certain real properly located at:
3270 Spanish River Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33062 and more particularly described as follows:

Tax Folio Number { Property 1.0} 9306-20-0380

At the hearing held on this matter on September 16, 2009 the Petitioner Town presented testimony
by Code Compliance Officer Williams concerning her personal knowledge of the existence of the subject
viclation{s), and enlered inte the record evidence of notice required under Chapter 162 Florida Statutes.
Officer Williams cited the property on July 13, 2009 with a compliance date of July 19, 2009. Officer Williams
said that the violation had not been abated and that the condition of the property presented a health and
safely issue for the neighbors. Respondent Hannelore Heiden was not present at the hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Accordingly, based on the testimony and evidence referenced above, the Petitioner Town has met its

burden of providing by substantial competent evidence that alleged vialation(s) does in fact exist on the
subject property but was not in compliance at or prior to ihe subject hearing.

ORDER

THEREFORE, BASED UPON THE ABOVE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, THE
UNDERSIGNED SPECIAL MAGISTRATE FINDS THE RESPONDENT(S) GUILTY OF VIOLATING: CODE
SECTION 6-41.
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Page 2. f
Respondent: Hannelore Heiden i
CASE NUMBER: 09-KM-01405

IN DETERMINING THE FINE AMOUNT TO BE IMPOSED, CONSIDERATION WAS GIVEN TO: {1) THE
GRAVITY OF THE VIOLATION(S), (2) ANY ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE RESPONDENT(S) TO CORRECT
THE VIOLATION(S); AND (3) ANY PREVIOUS VIOLATION{S) COMMITTED BY THE RESPONDENT(S).

FINALLY, THE PETITIONER, TOWN, VERIFIED THAT THE VIOLATION WAS NOT IN COMPLIANCE AT
THE TIME OF THE HEARING AND REQUESTED THAT THE TOWN BE AUTHORIZERD TO ABATE
VIOLATION tF THE REPSONDENT DOES NOT BRING THE PROPERTY INTO COMPLIANCE WITHIIN
THE TIMEFRAME SET BY THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE.

THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE ORDERS THAT THE RESPONDENT BE GIVEN THIRTY { 30 ) DAYS
FROM THE HEARING DATE TO BRING THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE. FAILURE TO ABATE
THE VICLATION WITHIN THE THIRTY ( 30 ) DAY TIMEFRAME, A ONE HUNDRED-FIFTY ($150.00}
DOLLAR FINE PER DAY WOULD COMMENCE. THE SPEICAL MAGISTRATE GRANTS THE TOWN'S
REQUEST AND AUTHORIZES THE TOWN TO ABATE THE VIOLATION UNDER THE “NUISANCE
ABATEMENT REQUIREMENTS"” IF THE RESPONDENT FAILS TO BRING THE PROPERTY INTO
COMPL!ANCE! WITHIN' THE SPECIFIED TiMEFRAME THE MAG!STRATE ALSO iMPOSED A ONE
HUNDRED F!FTY (5150‘00) DOLLAR ADMiN!STRATWE FEE i ; -

-

GoFdon B. Linn, Special Magistrate

A ST:
: ‘d(@("? ~ \‘"‘-ZQ@%'&’{
olleen Tyrrell, Secretaryf6r the Special Magistrate

Ccto: N/A

Note: Please make your check payable to:
Fown of Landerdale-By-The-Sea
Please send your check tor

4501 Ocean Drive
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33308

T L. 1
SEP 21 2008
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TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA
4501 N. OCEAN DRIVE
Lauderdale-By-The.Sea, Florida 33308

BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
ORDER IMPOSING FINE/CERTIFICATE OF LIEN

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA,

Petitioner

Case No. 08-KM-01405

Hannelore Helden
1661 SE 19" Avenue
Lauderdale By-The-Sea, FL. 33062

x

Heiden did not appear at the hearmg Spec:al Maglstrate ardered an Administrative
Fee of One Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Doilars.

The property located at 3270 Spanish River Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida,
corresponding 1o Folio #8306-20-0380, was brought into compliance, however, the
Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifty (8150.00) Dollars is still owed. Final Order
was mailed Seplember 21, 2009 and a signed return receipt was not received. On
September 30, 2009 Notice of Cenrlification of Lien intent was sent by Certified Mall for
the hearing date October 21, 2009. Respondent was not present.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, the Special Magistrate cerlifies
as follows:

1. The Order of September 18, 2008 required the Respondent to pay an
Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollars which was not
paid in the specified timeframe.

2. The Respondent has continued to violate the Order of September 16, 2009
by not paying the Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifty ($150.00)
Dollars. Therefore, the Special Magistrate imposes and certifies fines for the
existing Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollars.

3. That this Certification, together with the original Final Order, be recorded in
the Public Records of the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for
Broward County, Florida. Pursuant to Section 162.09, Fiorida Statutes,
these documents, once recorded, shall constitute a lien against the land on
which the violation(s) exist, and upon any other real or personal properly
owned by Respondent.
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4. If any person desires to appeal, pursuant 1o Section 162.11, Floride
Statutes, such person will need a record of the proceedings which includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based.

Cerlification of Lien ordered at Lauderdale-By-The-Sea this 21st day of October, 2008.

ATTEST:

Speclal Maglstrate of the
Town of Layfierdale-By-The-Sea

BY: W

Colleen Tyrrell, Secratary fof the Special Magistrate Gordon B. Linn, Special Magistrate

{ ) Personally known to me

g

Copied féuir_pfs_h%ed to

Hannelore Heidenw
Case No. 09-KM-01405

FIT_T=
OCT 2 8§ 2009
v. .
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TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA
4501 N. OCEAN DRIVE
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida 33308

BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
ORDER IMPOSING FINE/CERTIFICATE OF LIEN

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA,

Petitioner

Case No. 10-CT-00012

Hannelore Heiden
1749 S. E. 18" Avenue
Lau&?mgal&-gﬁ?b?ﬁ@% FT33062 fg WY Ry

|Resgondgnt(s).

LA

f
; :

E . . - : 7 x‘b .

EE i . : 4 PR Al :
The above "référenééd casg was heard.on Ffequary 17, 2010 and Réjp'ondentgcjxd not
appear at the hearing. A Notice of Violation was issued on January 5, 2010 with a
correction date of January 20, 2010. Compliance was not gained on January 20, 2010.
The Special Magistrate ordered that the Respondent be given thirty (30) days from the
hearing date to bring the property into compliance or a daily fine of One Hundred
(5100.00) Dotlars would be assessed plus an Administrative Fee of One Hundred
{$100.00) Dollars.

The property located at 3270 Spanish River Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida,
corresponding to Folio # 9308-20-0380, legally described as:
TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 29-12B LOT 17 BLK 2

Has not been brought into compliance and a daily fine of One Hundred ($100.00)
Dollars began to accrue on March 18, 2010 and continues to accrue until compliance is
gained, The Final Order was mailed via Certified Mail on February 23, 2010. On May
4, 2010 Notice of Certification of Lien intent was sent via certified mail for the hearing
date May 18, 2010. Respondent was not present.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 162,09, Florida Statutes, the Special Magistrate certifies
as follows;

1. The Order of February 17, 2010 required the Respondent o bring the
propenty into compliance thirty (30) days from the hearing date or be assessed a daily
fine of One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. An Administrative Fee of One Hundred
{$100.00) Doliars was also imposed.

2. The Respondent has not brought the violation into compliance and the daily
fine of One Hundred {$100.00) Dollars continues to accrue as of March 19,
2010. As of the May 18, 2010 Certification of Lien Hearing, fines have
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accruec o Six Thousand One Hundred {$6,100.00) Dollars and continue 1o
accrue. In addition, a One Hundred (§100.00) Dollar Administrative Fee is
also due and owing.

3 Therefore, Special Magistrate imposes and certifigs fines for the daily fine of
Cne Hundred (§100.00) Dollars that continues to accrue until compliance is
gamned plus an Administrative Fee of One Hundred ($100.00) Doliars.

2. That this Certification, together with the original Final Order, be recorded in
‘ne Peblic Records of the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Broward
County, Flonda  Pursuant to Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, these documents, once
~ecordec. shall constitute a lien against the fand on which the violation(s) exists, and
Jpen any other real or personal properly owned by Respondent.

4 It any person desires to appeal, pursuant o Section 162,11, Florida
Satutes. such person will need a record of the proceedings which includes the
lestimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based

Carific

en orderediat Lauderdale:By-The-Sea this—]8th day of- May .
e DA Y : /

[
: > d

T
S8
NS
L
i
H

i

i {

.?n:,?n o% l(
: i

b

H

NS
| SIS

i ’w

! Special Magistrate of the L

Town :f/l.ayrdaie-BrThe«Sea
) // 7 - 4/7(5\
BY :( d«&%w BX,M\W i 3 g

Tilloos Tosell Secretary fo.-‘;ué Specin Magistrate Gordon B. Linn, Special Magistrate

{ } Personaily known to me

Cames furnished tor 10-CT-00012

Hannelore Heiden
1749 S. E. 19" Avenue
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33062

T I
MAY 2 0 2010
py: (-2
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TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA
CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CASE NUMBER: 10-CT-00012

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA,
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER
VS,
Hannelore Heiden
1661 SE 19™ Avenue
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33062

RESPONDENT

NAL:ORDER —
L 31i

b s H H
HEARING D%TE L ‘b}marjﬂ,. 2011

EHDED F

i

CODE secmon 6—6!(&)) e ‘J' ‘
as held

An Admmnstrsnve helanng fore the Specaal Magxstrate on Februsriy 17, 20?0 Set below
are the findings of fact, conclusions of law and final arder for the subject heafing.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The record indicates that the Respondent(s) owns certain real property located at:
3270 Spanish River Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33062 and more particularly described as follows:

Tax Folio Number { Properly 1.D. ): 9308-20-0380

At the hearing held on this matter on February 17, 2010 the Petitioner Town presented testimony by
Code Compliance Officer Cary Tullos concerning her personal knowledge of the existence of the subject
violation(s), and entered into the record evidence of notice required under Chapler 162 Florida Statutes.
Officer Tullos cited the properly on January 5, 2010 with a compliance date of January 10, 2010. Officer
Tullos said that the property was in foreclosure and that she has not been able o contact the property owner
and that the violation has not been abated. Respondent Hannelore Heiden was not present at the hearing.

CTONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Accordingly, based on the testimony and evidence referenced above, the Peilitioner Town has met its

burden of providing by substantial competent evidence that alleged violation(s) does in fact exist on the
subject property but was not in compliance at or prior to the subject hearing.

ORDER
THEREFORE, BASED UPON THE ABOVE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, THE

UNDERSIGNED SPECIAL MAGISTRATE FINDS THE RESPONDENT(S} GUILTY OF VIOLATING: CODE
SECTION 6-41.
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Page 2,
espondent: Hannelore Heiden

ASE NUMBER: 10-CT-00012

IN DETERMINING THE FINE AMOUNT TO BE IMPOSED, CONSIDERATION WAS GIVEN TO: {1} THE
GRAVITY OF THE VIOLATION(S), {2) ANY ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE RESPONDENT(S} TO CORRECT
THE VIOLATION(S); AND {3} ANY PREVIOUS VIOLATION(S) COMMITTED BY THE RESPONDENT(S).

FINALLY, THE PETITIONER, TOWN, VERIFIED THAT THE VIOLATION WAS NOT IN COMPLIANCE AT
THE TIME OF THE HEARING.

THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE ORDERS THAT THE RESPONDENT BE GIVEN THIRTY { 30 ) DAYS
FROM THE HEARING DATE TO BRING THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE. FAILURE TO ABATE
THE VIOLATION WITHIN THE THIRTY { 30 } DAY TIMEFRAME, A ONE HUNDRED ($100.00) DOLLAR
FINE PER DAY WOULD COMMENCE AND WOULD ACCRUE UNTIL. COMPLIANCE 1S GAINED. THE
MAGISTRI}TE AIX.TO IRPOSED A ONE HUNDRED (8190 00) DOLLAR AD@IN!STRATNE FE

’ {
THE TOWN MAY} AVNL’ ITSELF .OF ALL LEQAL HEME{HES J‘WA!LABLE
FORECLOSURE OF THE LIEN i

INCLUD!NG THE

Done and Ordered thls 1 (%ay of. thnmgy 20 uderdale By Thg) S?a, Elonida. . .
\ l : TECT s O

Gordoh B. Linn, Spec:at’Magmrate

A i .
‘?Z;T(_;g,?»v Q ’ \%p&g,&&

Colleen Tyrrell, Secretary for théSpecial Magistrate

Ccto: N/IA

Note: Please make your check payabie to:
Town of Landerdale-By-The-Sca
Please send vour check (o

4501 Ocean Drive
Landerdate-By-The-8ea. F1. 33308
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b TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA
4501 N. OCEAN DRIVE
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida 33308

BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
ORDER IMPOSING FINE/CERTIFICATE OF LIEN

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA,

Petitioner

Case No. 10-CT-00014

Hannelore Heiden

1661 S. E. 19" Avenue

Lauderdaje-By, T?e—Sea, FL., 33082
I A R RS ERRR

: esséohgéfnt(s}.' : !

S NS L Gt e Iy
The above ‘referenced case was heigrxj,;on*FeLqmary 17, 2010 ’and(Reépon em! did not
appear at the hearing. A Notice of Violation was issued on January 5. 2010 with a
correction date of January 12, 2010. Compliance was gained on January 12, 2010
The Special Magistrate ordered that the Respondent ba given thirty (30) days from the
hearing date to bring the properly into compliance or a daily fine of One Hundred
($100.00) Dollars would be assessed plus an Administrative Fee of One Hundred
{$100.00) Dollars was imposed.

The property located at 3270 Spanish River Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida,
corresponding to Folio # 9306-20-0380, legally described as:
TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 29-12 BLOT 17 BLK 2

Has been brought into compliance, however, a daily fine of One Hundred ($100.00)
Dollars began to accrue on March 18, 2010 and continued to accrue until compliance
was gained on April 20, 2010. The Final Order was mailed via Cerlified Mail on
February 23, 2010. On May 4, 2010 Notice of Cenrtification of Lien Intent was sent via
cerlified mail for the heanng date May 18, 2010. Respondent was not present.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, the Special Magistrate certifies
as follows:

1. The Order of February 17, 2010 required the Respondent 10 bring the
property into compliance thirty (30) days from the hearing date or be
assessed a daily fine of One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars. ln addition, An
Administrative Fee of One Rundred ($100.00) Dollars was also imposed.
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2 The Respondent has brought the violation into compliance, however, the
Respondent has continued to violate the order of February 17, 2010 by not
paying the Administrative Fee of One Hundred ($100.00) Doliars and the daily
fine of One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars that accrued for thirty-two (32) days for
the period of non-compliance. At the May 18, 2010 Cenlification of Lien
Hearing, testimony indicates that the fines due and owing for the period of non-
compliance is Three Thousand Two Hundred ({$3,200.00) Dollars plus an
Acdministrative Fee of One Hundred (3100.00) Dollars.

3. Therefore, Special Magistrate imposes and certifies fines for the daily fine of
One Hundred {$100.00) Dollars that accrued for thirty-two (32) o a total amount
of Three Thousand Two Hundred ($3,200.00) Dollars for the period of non-
campliance pius an Administrative Fee of One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars

4 That this Certification, together with the original Final Order, be recorded in
tne Public Records of the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for
Broward County, Florida. Pursuant to Section 162.09, Florida Stalutes, these
documents, once recorded, shall constitule a lien against the land on which the
wiotation{s} exists, and upon any other real or personal property cwned by
Reépcngéjlg i ‘

i "« l
3 { [ anL' pemon dewés 10 appeal ersuam to Sechon 162. 11 Ftond J
Statutes. such person will need a record of the proceedmgs which mcludes the
iesumony and ewdencn upon which !he appeal I based |
A N 1

o . .
IR J I
H H /

L

f: 3

Venrﬂcazcozi of Uen ordered at lauderdaleﬁy:l’he-séa lhis“;‘!‘&h daL of May_m
201

ATTEST

Special Magistrate of the
ale-By-Tha-Sea

e

BY: / 45&46(/1 ~‘~’éz/’?/ﬁf%

worell, Secretary for thi Special Magistrate GordonB Linn. Special Magistrate

{ } Personally known o me

Copies furmshed to; 10-CT-00014

Hannelore Heiden
1661 S. E. 19" Avenue
tanderdale-By-The-Sea, FL. 33062

= LI T

0 2618 Pagc 2 of 2
7
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TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA
CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CASE NUMBER: 10-CT-00014

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE 8Y THE SEA,
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER
VAR
Hannelore Heiden
1661 SE 18" Avenue
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33062

RESPONDENT

2 .. FINAL PRDFR L~

ebruary w 20{1

ST il

VIOLATION(S) Overgro.-:th of property i Vegetahon Mow cut, mrn overgrown vegelahon andmmamtam

iy

CODE SECTION sifz (151 P | T 1 -

An Admnmst ative hearinglwas held beforc the, Specxal Magxs!rake on Februa' 17, 2(;3 0. Set below

are the findings of fact, conclusions of law and final order for the subject hearing.

FINDINGS CF FACT

The record indicates that the Respondent(s} owns certain real property located at:
3270 Spanish River Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL. 33062 and more particularly described as follows:

Tax Folio Number { Properly LD, ): 8306-20-0380

At the hearing held on this matter on February 17, 2010 the Petitioner Town presented testimony by
Code Compliance Officer Cary Tulios concemning her personal knowledge of the existence of the subject
violation{s), and entered into the record evidence of notice required under Chapter 162 Florida Statutes.
Officer Tullos cited the property on January 5, 2010 with a compliance date of January 12, 2010. Officer
Tullos presented pholos of the property that were taken the day of hearing that accurately depicls the
condition of the property. Officer Tullos said that the property was in foreclosure and that she has not been
able to contact the property owner and that the violation has not been abated. Respondent Hannelore
Heiden was not present at the hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Accordingly, based on the testimony and evidence referenced above, the Petitioner Town has met its

burden of providing by substantial competent evidence that alleged violation(s) does in fact exist on the
subject property but was not in compliance at or prior to the subject hearing.

ORDER
THEREFORE, BASED UPON THE ABOVE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, THE

UNDERSIGNED SPECIAL MAGISTRATE FINDS THE RESPONDENT(S) GUILTY OF VIOLATING: CODE
SECTION 6-41 (18).
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: Page 2.
! Respondent: Hannelore Helden
i CASE NUMBER: 10-CT-00014

IN DETERMINING THE FINE AMOUNT TO BE IMPOSED, CONSIDERATION WAS GIVEN TO: (1) THE
GRAVITY OF THE VIOLATION(S), (2) ANY ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE RESPONDENT(S) TO CORRECT
THE VIOLATION(S); AND (3) ANY PREVIOUS VIOLATION(S) COMMITTED BY THE RESPONDENT(S).

FINALLY, THE PETITIONER, TOWN, VERIFIED THAT THE VIOLATION WAS NOT IN COMPLIANCE AT
THE TIME OF THE HEARING.

THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE ORDERS THAT THE RESPONDENT BE GIVEN THIRTY { 30 } DAYS
FROM THE HEARING DATE TO BRING THE VIOLATION INTC COMPLIANCE. FAILURE TO ABATE
THE VIOLATION WITHIN THE THIRTY ( 30 } DAY TIMEFRAME, A ONE HUNDRED {$100 .00) DOLLAR
FINE PER-DAY-WOULD [GOMMENCE AND WOULD ACGRUE UNTiL COMPLIANCE| IS GAINED. THE
MAGISTRATE ALSO IM c}sen A, ONE UNDRED (s300.00) DOLLAR ADMINISTRAT VE FEE.

THE TOWN MAY AVAIL ITSELF OF ALL LEGAL REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO IT INCLUDING THE
FORECLOSURE OF THE LIEN :
S | b =

Done and ,Otdenedltt; 1z Tl déy oI Fubruv r’v‘ \
. I ‘;

[ 3‘5 I,

/ Sty \»ZW,&(’

Callsen Tyrrell, Soacretary fér the Special Magistrate

Ccto: NIA

Note: Please make your check payable to:
Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea
Please send your check to

4501 Qcean Drive
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL. 33303

S =»
FEB 23 Z‘ﬁ!ﬂ

BY: (-
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TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA
4501 N. OCEAN DRIVE
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida 33308

BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
ORDER IMPOSING FINE/CERTIFICATE OF LIEN

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA,

Petitioner

Case No. 10-KM-00356

Hannelore Heiden

1749 SE 19" Avenue

Lauderdale By The-Sea HL 33062 oo e
i Respon e}nt( s).° i o “

! : ! Pl . - E - !

The zmove rqferen ed (ZIGLE Was heard on May 18, 2010 and Resporldent Hannelore
Heiden dig not appear at the heanhg “Special Magistrate ordered that the Respondem
be given thirly (30) days to bring the property into compliance or a daily fine of One
Hundred {$100.00) Dollars would be assessed until compliance is gained plus a One
Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollar Administrative Fee was imposad. Compliance was not
gained. The case was again heard on September 15, 2010 and the Town testified that
the home was vacant and not generating any trash and requested that the final order of
May 18, 2010 be reveked and requested that the Special Magistrate issue a new final
order assessing a one-time fiat fine of Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars plus a One
Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollar Administrative Fee, The Special Magistrate instructed
the Town to check the Florida State Statute 162.22 regarding the maximum fine
amount and return 10 the next scheduled hearing. The case was again heard on
October 20, 2010 and the Special Magistrate granted the Town's request and revoked
the May 18, 2010 final order and imposed a maximum penally of Five Hundred
{$500.00) Dollars as stipulated in Florida State Statue 162.22 plus a One Hundred Fifty
{$150.00) Doilar Administrative Fee.

The property located at 3270 Spanish River Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida,
corresponding to Folio #9306-20-0380, was not brought into compliance. The Final
Order was mailed Octlober 27, 2010 and a signed return receipt was not received. On
November 3, 2010 Notice of Certification of Lien Intent was sent by Certified Mail for
the hearing dale November 17, 2010, Respondent was nol present.

Therelore, pursuant to Seclion 162,08, Florida Statutes, the Special Magistrale cerlifies
as follows:

1. The Order of October 20, 2010 required the Respondent to pay a one-time
flat penally of Five Hundred {$500.00) Dollars as stipulaled in the Florida
State Stalue 162.22 plus an Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifly
($150.00) Doltars.
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2. The Respondent has continued to violate the Order of October 20, 2010 by
not paying a one-time flat penalty of Five Hundred (§500.00) Dollars plus an
Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifty {$150.00) Dollars. Therefore, the
Special Magistrate imposes and certifies fines for the existing flat fine of
Five Hundred ($500.00) Daollars as stipulated in the Florida State Statute
162.22 plus an Administrative Fee of One Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollars.

3. That this Certification, together with the original Final Order, be recorded in
the Public Records of the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for
Broward County, Florida. Pursuant to Section 162.09. Florida Statutes,
these documents, once recarded, shall constitule a lien against the land on
which the violation(s) exist, and upon any other real or personal property
owned by Respondent.

4. If any person desires to appeal, pursuant to Section 162.11, Florida
Statules, such person will need a record of the proceedings which includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based.

Cemhcauon of Llepgordered ar Lauderda!e -By=The- Sea thls A7tht day of November
2010’ i . . ; T Lo ; .

ATTEST:

Spec:al Magvstrahe of the
I Town of La%déle By-TLb-Sea

) R o J(’ - . //
BY: EE O ey T ”“K]f,é,d c (\_M M —

Coteen Tyrrell, Secretary for the Special Magistrate GordonB. Linn, Speciat Magxsirale

( ) Personally known to me

Copied furnished to:

Hannelore Heiden
Case No. 10-KM-00356

=S =g
NOV 19 zmn
BY:
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TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA
CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CASE NUMBER: 10-KM-00356

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA,
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER
Vs,
HANNELORE HEIDEN
1749 SE 18" Avenue
Pompano Beach, FL. 33062-7833

RESPONDENT

LK | ;. FINAL ORDER .

HEARING D/anE l\éber 20; 2010}
VIOLATION(S): No trash servnse Kust maimain trash scrwc.e with Choice Wasle. CODE SECTION 10-27

?
An Admsmstra‘we hehnqg was he!d be!ore me ipecial Mag‘sﬁrate on Ocio i 20 2010 Set below
are the findings of fact conclusmn bf Jaw anq ﬁna! ord’ #or lhe subject heanng : !

FINDINGS OF FACT

The record indicales that the Respondent(s) owns certain reai property located at:
3270 Spanish River Drive, Laudendale-By-The-Sea, FL 33062 and more particularly described as follows:

Tax Folio Number ( Property 1.D. }; 9308-20-0380

Al the hearing held on this matter on October 20, 2010 ihe Petitioner Town presented testimony by
Code Compliance Officer Kimberly Williams concemning her personal knowledge of the existence of the
subject violation(s), and entered into the record evidence of notice required under Chapter 162 Florida
Statutes. Officer Williams said that the property still was not in compliance and that the home was vacant
and was not generating any trash. Since the vacant home does not present a nuisance to the neighboring
properties, the Town is requesting that the final order of May 18, 2010 be revoked and that a flat fine of
$500.00 be assessed as stipulated in Florida State Statute 162.22 and that a $150.00 Administrative Fee
also be imposed. The Respondent was not present at the hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Accordingly, based on the testimony and evidence referenced above, the Petitioner Town has met its

burden of providing by substantial competent evidence that alleged violation(s) does in fact exist on the
subject property but was not in comnpliance at or prior to the subject hearing.

ORDER
THEREFORE, BASED UPON THE ABOVE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, THE

UNDERSIGNED SPECIAL MAGISTRATE FINDS THE RESPONDENT{S) GLILTY OF VIOLATING: CODE
SECTION 10-27.



CFN # 109730276, OR BK 47553 PG 420, Page 4 of 4

Page 2.
HANNELORE HEIDEN
CASE NUMBER: 10-KM-00356

iN DETERMINING THE FINE AMOUNT TO BE AMPOSED, CONSIDERATION WAS GIVEN TO: (1} THE
GRAVITY OF THE VIOLATION(S}, (2) ANY ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE RESPONDENT(S) TO CORRECT
THE VIOLATION({S); AND {3) ANY PREVIOUS VIOLATION(S) COMMITTED BY THE RESPONDENT(S).

FINALLY, THE PETITIONER, TOWN, VERIFIED THAT THE VIOLATION WAS NOT IN COMPLIANCE AT
THE TIME OF THE HEARING.

THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE GRANTS THE TOWN'S REQUEST AND REVOKES HIS PREVIOUS
ORDER OF MAY 18, 2010 AND IMPOSES A MAXIMUM PENALTY OF FIVE HUNDERD ($500.00)
DOLLARS AS STIPULATED IN FLORIDA STATE STATUTE 162.22. IN ADDITION, A ONE HUNDRED
FIFTY (S‘l 50 003 DOLLAR ADM]N\STRAT!VF FEE tS !MPOSED

INCLl]JDlNG THE

o "
THE TOWN {Mé\} AVAL QTSELF Of‘ LL iEGAL EMED!ES AVAILABLE TO .
FORFCLOSUR ?F TH LIEN ] . . A

Oone and Ordered this 20m day of _Qctober , ZOlyuderdale By The Sea. Florida.

|
: ) \ordon 8. Linn, Special Magistrate

ATTEbT

SPTTIEN /M <.

&onm oty Tyrredl, Secretarﬁ for the Spacial Magistrate

Ceto NiA

Note: Please make your check pavable to
Toun of Lasderdale-By-The-Sea
Please send your cheek to:

4507 Ovean Drive
Lawderdofe-By-The Sea. FL 33308

M= e
ocT 27 2010

7
Y: &{)‘
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Town of

LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA

CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATL

4361 Ocean Drive. Lauderdale-Bv-The-Sea, Florida 33308-3610
Telephone: (954) 776-3611 ¥ Fax: (934) 776-3431
TOWN OF | AUDERDALE-BY-THE.SFA Case No. H-KW-00048
Petitioner.
LV

HANNELORE BEIDEN,

(o Kt‘:SQO{HiCHL »»»»»

e N

SPF_.C_L"\L MAGISTRATE ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND CERTIFICA

ke u&oé Drive. D%)-ﬁmﬁz{ 3

, A SR o
VIOLATION: Section 1051 0f the Florida Bailding Cod
permit. Remove fence and gate,

T0: Hannelorg Heidg

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 3270 Spanish River Drive. Lauderdaje-By-The-Sea, FL 330672

On July 26, 2001 an administratise hearing in the above-referenced case was held before the Special
Magistrate. Set befow are the findings of fact, conciusions of law and order imposing and certifying fine.

(s

FINDINGS OF FACT

The record indicates that the Respondent owns certain real property located at 3270 Spanish River Drive,
Lauderdale-By-The Seu. FI 73062 {the “subject property™). more particularly deseribed as follows:

LEGAL DISCRIPTION: TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 29-12 B LOT 17 BLK 2, according fo the Plat
thercof, recorded in Plat Book 29, Page 12, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida

TAX FOLIO NUMBER (PROPERTY LDy 5943 86 20 0380

This case stems from a Notice of Viokiion issued on January 10, 2011 for erecting a fence and pate to
close eff carport without a permit This case was previously before the Special Magistrate on February 16, 2011,

On Febroary 16, 2011, the Special Magistrate found the Respopdent puilty of vislating Section 1051 of the
Florida Building Code (the “Code”), ordered the Respendent 1o bring the property inte compliance by March 14,
2011, provided the Respondent with netice that a daily fine in the amount of $75.00 per day would begin to accrue
on March 19, 2011, il the violation was not vorrected by the date specified in the Final Order and imposed an
administrative {ee in the amount of $150.00.

On July 20, 2011 Code Compliance Officer, Kim Willlams, testified under oath that the Respondent did
perfarm the corrective action and brought the violation into compliance on March 23, 2011, The daily fine of
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Respondent: Hanneiore Heiden - 3270 Soamish Rever Diive - Case 5 KW 0048

$75.00 accrued fer four days for a total amount due and owing of $300.00. Additionally, administrative ¢osts
imposed under the chmar\' 16, 2011 Order are hereby certified in the amount of $150.00. Tota! amount o be
centified and recorded is $450.00. The Respondent was not present 2t the hearing, however, Code Compliznee
Officer Williams testified that she provided notice 1o the Respondent by certified mail on July 8, 2011

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Accordingly, based on the testimony and evidence referenced above, the Town has met the burden of
proving by substantial competent evidence that there was a violation of Section 105.1 of the Florida Butlding Code,
that a violation did exist on the subject propenty and that the Respordent was in compliance at or privr 10 the
subject hearing.

1t is hereby ordered as {ollows:

The Respondent must correct the violation on the subject property and pay the adiminstrative fee
previously ordered by March 18, 2011,

It having been brought to the Special Magistrate’s attention that the Respondent did not comply with the
above-referenced Order, in consideration of the gravity of the violation, any actions teken by the Respondent to
correct the-viglasion, and; any previous violations mxmm&(ed;b) the Respondunt as cvxd\mic by (hc record in this
case, if the vSo].men I8 nM corrected b)) M’.rch 18, 2011, 2 fineris herebyi imposed, And umxﬁcd 0 the amount of
$75.00 per 4 lday m"mn;nv low Merch 1912017 uhs u)mprmnt" or 3Jdgvncnt is catered’ by co\in of competent
;unsdxcnon ‘As ohhcﬂu‘l} 20, 2011 huarmg the daily finc-acerued for folir days 10 3 woral amount of $300.00 for
the period that mrrcuv e aciion was not taken h\. 'he Rupundm[

ol : .

/\dﬁx'zonqll) -the a(frrm,:jtx?\:wc cost m mmd um}\.r the [ c}m.ar) HS, 20;? ;‘)rde'r Aare }\'é:rcby certified m

the amount of S150.G0. | | i o

Lad i i) : it

Pursuant to Scction 162.09, Florida Smtue:, this Order imposing fine and adminisivative fec may be
recorded in the Public Records of Broward County and, once recorded, shall constitute a lien against the propecty
upon which the violation exits and upon and real or personal properiy owned by the Respondent. Upon petition to
the cireuit court, such Order may be enforced in the same manner as a court judgment by the sheriffs of the state,
including levy against personal preperty, but it shall not be deemed to be a court judgment except for enforcement
pUrposes,

Under Section 162.11, Florida Statues, this Orcer may be appealed to the Circuit Court of Broward County,
Florida within30 days of the date of this Order.

Dated this . 20% _ day of July, 201

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY -THE-SEA

ﬂé “
ﬂﬁéc‘“:;nrm P
o

Colleen Tyrrell, Seeretary for the SWC‘%WF*@ATION
Cetor Bank of Amerid .P%‘Wflm Q&ﬁ&@ewmﬁﬁm Goprobings

record in my office, 3 : i
WITNESSED by my hand and official seal of the Town § w96 20
i
!

li;’,BT:
AL g i,

of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida
28 dayol Chuley . ,20//
(‘)u,tu et P AL Town clerk
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TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY THE SEA
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA
CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CASE NUMBER: 11-KW-00048

TOWN OF LAUGERCALE BY THE SEA4,
AMUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER
VS,
Hannelore Heiden

538 Riverside Drive
Daytona Beach, FL 32117-3739

RESPONDENT
L e | - FINAL ORDER
P . i - -
i i ol e ’
VEARING DATE:L, 16,2010 ) i “ ; H
: . A

[0 QM

HI A B B ;
VICLATION{S. Fence & gale erccted to close off carp
CODE SECTION, {i’AB.CA 1053
o : t G, 7 L) . I
i B
L

i

. ¢ i N
ort without @ permit. Remove fence and gale.

Febr},{ar{y 16, 2014. Sel below

v b

H i
i H -
' L §

5 el

i A M M -
A Administrative be i
f L ant

| ,
the échiai Mdgistra
are the findings of fégc't, coriclus

{oPden for the subject it

FINDINGS OF FACT

The record indicates that the Respendents) owns certain real property located at:
3270 Spanish River Drive, Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, FL 33062 and more partcularly described as foilows:

Tax Folio Mumber { Propenty L) 9306-20-0380

Al the hearing held cn this marier on February 16, 2011 the Petitoner Town presented testimaony by
Cotle Compliznce Officer Kimberty Willioms concerning her personal knowicdge of the existence of tne
stbiest violation{s). and entered inic the record evidence of notice required under Chapter 162 Fiurica
Statutes. Oifcer Williams said 1hat the propedty was in foredesure and hat the bank was working 1o foy =0
remedy the viclation. Thersiore, the benk necced additenal thne to arrange (o have the fence and gate
removed. Qificer Willlams presented chotos of the viclation thal truly and accurately depicted the violition at
the time they wers teken and were entered into evidence as Town's Composite Exhibit A The Raspongent
was not present al the haarng

CONCLUSIONS OF LAY

Accordingly, based on the lestimony and evidence referenced above, the Pelitioner Town has met:ds
Gy ¥

burden of providing by substantial competent evidence that alleged violation(s) does in fact exist cn the
subicct property but was not o compliance at o prior to the subject heacing.

ORDER

THEREFORE, BASED UPON THE ABOVE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, THE
UNDERSIGNED SPECIAL MAGISTRATE FINDS THE RESPONDENT(S) GUILTY OF VIOLATING: CODE
SECTION F,B.C.105.1.
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| Hannelore Heiden B i SNE
CASE NUMBER: 11-KW-00048

IN DETERMINING THE FINE AMOUNT TO BE IMPOSED, CONSIDERATION WAS GIVEN TO: {1) THE
GRAVITY OF THE VIOLATION(S), {2) ANY ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE RESPONDENT(S) TO CORRECT
THE VIOLATION(S}); AND (3} ANY PREVIOUS VIOLATION(S) COMMITTED BY THE RESPONDENT(S).

FINALLY, THE PETITIONER, TOWN, VERIFIED THAT THE VIOLATION WAS NOT IN COMPLIANCE AT
THE TIME OF THE HEARING.

THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE ORDERS THAT THE RESPONDENT BE GIVEN THIRTY ( 30 ) DAYS
FROM THE HEARING DATE TO BRING THE PROPERTY INTO COMPLIANCE. FAILURE TO ABATE
THE VIOLATION WITHIN THE THIRTY ( 30 ) DAY TIMEFRAME, A SEVENTY-FIVE ($75.00) DOLLAR
FINE PER DAY WOULD COMMENCE. THE MAGISTRATE ALSO IMPOSED A ONE HUNDRED-FIFTY
($150.00) DOLLAR ADMINISTRATIVE FEE.

IAVAIL ITSELE OF ALL LEGAL REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO
FORECLOSU o ; RN o i ;

FTHE EN’\

"lNchDING THE

i g A i ;_f { vyt B IS
Done and Ordcred this 1(3m day of _f_é_zbmary . 2011 L derdaleBy The Sea, Flotida.

. GorﬁonB Lnnn Special Magxstrafe

ATTEST:
s ; 7
R R
“Colleen Tyrrell, Secretary for the Special Magistrate

CERTIFICATION
1 certify this to be a true and comrect copy of the
record in my office.
WITNESSED by my hand and official seal of the Town
of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida
25 dayo%.ao /L
(/)zm et () @ Town clerk

Cc to: BANK OF AMERICA
301 Vanderbilt Way
San Bernadino, CA 92408

Note: Please make your check pavable tor
Town of Lauderdate-By-The-8ea

Please send your check to,

Faudendale By The-Ses, FL 33308

R S EY
FEB 23 201
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in the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit
In and for Broward County, Florida

BANK OF AMER NA
Plaintiff

VS,

HEIDEN, HANNELORE ;| RUSSELL SAMUEL | AS TRUSTEE
Defendant

CACE-Q7-030825
Division: 11

Certificate of Title

The undersigned. Howard C. Forman, Clerk of the Count, certifies that he executed and filed a certificate of sale in
this action on September 27, 2012, for the property described herein and that no objections to the sale have been
filed wathin the time allowed for filing objections.

The following property in Broward County, Florida:

LOJT 17, BLOCK 2. IN TERRA!MAR ISLAND ESTATES, AGCORDING TO THE P
THEREOF REG RDED !N PLAT BOOK 29 PAGE !12 OF THE PU’BUC RECOR S

il i H H JIRRA Vo
% I+ e e e 15 o
5; I P f,_: vy < . H I

Was sold fo: FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
C/O BANK OF AMERICA, N.A, 450 AMERICAN STREET SIMI VALLEY, CA, 93065

Witness my hand and the seal of this courton Q_qmpmm.

Howard C. Forman. Clerk of Circuit Courts
Broward County, Florida

Total consideration: $37,900.00
Doc Stamps: $265.30

CIRCUIT CIVIL 2012 OCT 09 AM 8.28 FILED FOR RECORD CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT BROWARD COUNTY. FLA.
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&

Town of Laudardale-By-The-Sea
4501 Ocean Drive
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida 33308

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
4501 OCEAN DRIVE
TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, FLORIDA 33308

| 3
i i
i H

| TOWN OF LAUDE

i

RDALE-BY-THE-SEA, FLORDA .1 | |

Péiitioner,

V- E

1

. FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSN&% - |~~~
CBANKOF AMERICANA -~ = -

Respondent(s) Case #: 13010016

ORDER OF IMPOSITION OF FINE AND CLAIM OF LIEN

TO: FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSN
& % BANK OF AMERICA NA

450 AMERICAN ST SIMIVALLEY , CA 93065

The Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Special Magistrate, having reviewed evidence and sworn
testimony by Affidavit, enters the following Findings of Fact:

1. That the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Special Magistrate did issue on 3/18/2013, a Final Order in

the above captioned case commanding the Respondent(s) to bring the violafion(s) specified in said Final
QOrder into compliance or be subject o a fine in the amounts shown below commencing on dates shown

below plus an additional fine to cover costs incurred by the City in the amount of $100.00.

Ordinance/Regulation Sectlon Description QOrdar Date to Date Dally
Comply by Complled Fine
Chapter 6 - Building and  Section 6-37{1)  The owner and operator of all 4/212013 $250.00

{a). - Maintenance
appearance
standards.

Building Regulations..,

properties governed by the
code shall maintain the
exterior of the premises in
such a manner to conform
with alt Town codes and
ordinances; avoid blighting
influences on neighboring
properties; and avoid the
ceeation of ..

2. That said violation occurred on the following described real property situate, lying and being in

Broward County, Florida, to-wit:

FOLIO #:

494306200380
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LEGAL TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 29-12B
DESCRIPTION: LOT 17 BLK 2

STREET ADDRESS: 3270 SPANISH RIVER Dr LAUDERDALE
BY THE SEA, FL 33062

3. That the Respondent(s) did not comply with the Finat Order on or before the date specified therein.

Upen complying with this Final Order, the Respondent(s) SHALL NOTIFY Sanchez, C., the Code
Compliance Inspector, who shall have the property inspected and notify the Special Magistrate Clerk if
compliance has occurred.

4. Afine in the amounts shown above commencing on dates shown above is hereby confirmed and
imposed. This fine shall continue to accrue until such time as the property is brought into compliance at
which time the Respondent shall notify the Code Compliance Inspector. Additionally. a fine of $100.00
to cover costs incurred in the prosecution of this matter is confirmed and imposed.

5, The fine-and costs shall consmute a fien against the above-describedireal property pursuant to
Chapler 162, Flcnda Statutes and| Chapter8 5 of the Town of Lauderdale-ay ~The-Sea Code of |
Ordinanees, as current(y enacted or as may be amended from time to time. The Special: Mag;strate
. Clerk is directed to record a true cbpy of this Order in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.
" Any such lien which accrues more than {90) days after the daté it is recorded and which remains unpaid,
.. may be referred 1o g ooﬂectron agency whxch shan result in the :mpos;tlon of addmonal co!!echon fees.

You may request, in wrmng, a hearlng befora the Special Mag:strate to contest the ﬂndmg of
non-comphance and imposition of fines. Said hearing shall be limited to conslderatmn of

. whether the violation(s) wasfwera timely complied. A'written requést for a hearmg MUST BE
MADE TO THE OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AND RECEIVED WITHIN TWENTY (20)
DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. You will be notified of a hearing date and time. If no
timely request is received, this Order Imposing Fine and Claim of Lien entered by the Special
Magistrate will be recorded in the Public Records of Broward County, constituting a lien on the
subject real property.

Respondents may appeal a final administrative order of the Special Magistrate for the Town of
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea {o the Circuit Courf. An appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of the
execution of the Order to be appealed.

DONE AND ORDERED this Jul y 2@, 2015

ATTEST: OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA,
FLORIDA
.
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE CLERK SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
STATE OF FLORIDA \

COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowladged before me this% day of ,
20 / 3 by &L‘Z and U ,@pecial

Magistate, respec , of tr{e Town @¥ Hauderdale- By-The»Sea who are personally known o me and
who did not take a oath

Mg, STACIE HIRSCH
Commission # EE 156892
Expires January 3, 2016

Sonded Thas Troy Fom Hsuarae 306-386- 7019

My Commission Expires: (/(p i %4 SC@

HOTARY PUBLIC, $tate of Florida at Large
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Print, type or stamp name of Notary

Commission Number, if any

Note: Mail your payment to the above address made payable to The Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea.
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Town of Lauderdate-By-The-Sea
4501 Ocean Drive
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida 33308

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE- Case #: 13010016
SEA, FLORIDA

Pelitioner,‘ N

FEDERAL \JATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSN & %
’ BANK OF AMERICA NA *

Respondent(s

IN RE:

STREET ADDRESS: 3270 SPANISH RIVER Dr LAUDERDALE
BY THE SEA, FL 33062

FOLIO: 494306200380
LEGAL TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 28-12 B
DESCRIPTION: LOT17 BLK 2

The Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Special Magistrale, having beard testimony under oath and
argument at a Public Hearing, in reference 1o the above-described property , held Monday, March 18,
2013, after due notice to the Respondeni(s). The Respondent(s) were not present nor represented al
the hearing.

EINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the evidence submitted, the Special Magistrate finds the Respondent(s), on the above-
referenced property have certain violation(s) and there exists, as a matlter of law, those violation(s) of
Section(s) of the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Code of Ordinances. Specific Code Section(s) and
description of the violation{s) listed below:

Ordinance/Regulation Section Description QOrder Date to Date Oaily
Comply by Comptled Fine
Chapler & - Butlding and  Section 8-37{1}  The owner and operator o al} 352/2013 $250.00
Building Regulations. .. {a}. - Maintenance properiies governed by the
appearance code shall maintain the
standards. exterior of the premises n

such a mannper to conforny
with all Town codes and
ardinances; avoid tiighting
influences on neighboring
properties. and avoid the
creation of ..

Notes:

Page 2 of 6
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) Sea Code of Or( snances o | o : y. o

The Special Magistrate has ordered the property owner to obtain the proper building permits to
repair the roof within 15 days,

Accordingly, the Respondent(s) are ordered to bring the property into compliance prior to dates shown
above.

Upon complying with this Final Order. the Respondent{s} SHALL NOTIFY Sanchez, C., the Code
Compliance Inspector, who shall have the property inspected and notify the Special Magistrate Clerk if
compliance has occurred.

if the owner(s) fail(s} to comply, an Order Imposing Fine in the amounts shown above for every day that
the violation continues o exist commencing on the dates shown above will be entered and a certified
copy shall be recorded in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida and shall constitute a lien
against the above-described real property or personai property owned by the violator. (Section 162.09.
Florida Statutes). This Order may be enforced like a court judgment. Repeat violations can be fined up
to $500.00 per day. (Section 162.09, Florida Stalutes). Property owner(s) hasfhave 30 days from date
this Final Order is executed to file an appeal in circuit courl. (Section 162.11, Florida Statutes). The
property owner must contact the Code Compliance Department to advise when compliance has been

--reached. The Special Magistrate has also assessed an;additional fing-0f-$100.00 to gover costs

incurred by the Town in the prbsecut:on of this matter. Said amount is now due, and’ i ot paid.
may also constltute a I:en agamst the above referenced’ property whxch may also be actionable by law.

You may a!so have ot? er rights whlch are ':et forth in Chapter 6.5 of the Town of Lauderdale-By—The-

| J—

Respondenls may appea any dec;sxon wnh respect to any matter con51dered by the Town of -
LauderdaleBy-The-Sea .Special Magsslra!e An appea! must be filed within {30) days of the- executxm

of the Order to be appealed If a person decides 10, appea! any decision. such person lef need a record
" ofthe proceedmgs and that, for this purpose, such person may need o ensure that a verbatim record of

the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is o be
based. Section 286.0105. Florida Statutes.

For further information, please contact the Code Compliance Inspector at 854-640-4220

DONE AND ORDERED this _E-H\ dakj C}Er W\Q(‘C‘n J03

ATTEST: OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY,THE-SEA,

, ( '
¥ 5 Toth Adpld V
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE CLERK SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

Note: Payments should be mailed to the above address made payable to The Town of Lauderdale-By-
The-Sea.

Page 30f 6
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Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea
4501 Ocean Drive
Lauderdale-By-The-Ses, Florida 33308

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
4501 OCEAN DRIVE
TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, FLORIDA 33308

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, FLORIDA

Petitioner,
vs

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSN % : \
BANK OF AMERICA NA . , ; ¥

Respondent(é) » Case #: 13060012. - |

W ORDER OF IMPOSITION OF EINE AND CLAIM OF LIEN

TO: FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSN
% BANK OF AMERICA NA

450 AMERICAN ST SIMI VALLEY, CA 93065

The Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Special Magistrate, having reviewed evidence and sworn
testimony by Affidavit, enters the following Findings of Fact:

1. That the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Special Magistrate did issue on 7/16/2013, a Final Order in
the above captioned case commanding the Respondent(s) to bring the viclation(s) specified in said Final
Order into compliance or be subject to a fine in the amounts shown below commencing on dates shown

below plus an additionat fine to cover costs incurred by the City in the amourdt of $250.00.

OrdinancelRegulation Section Dexcription Order Oate to Date Uaity
Comply by Complied Fine
Chapler € - Buildng and - Soction 6-4C{a) - No owner_ cocupant o 84,2013 $2H0 GO
Building Reguiations Gmitage, rubbish operator of any property sbalt
andior weads. deposit, cause to be

deposiled. of fail to remove
when deposited, any rublish,
garbage of other 1efuse on
e grtoperly

2. That said violation occurred on the following described resl property situate, lying and being in
Broward County, Florida, to-wil:

FOLIO #: 494306200380

@
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LEGAL TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 29-12 8
DESCRIPTION: LOT 17 BLK 2

STREET ADDRESS: 3270 SPANISH RIVER Dr LAUDERDALE
BY THE SEA FL 33062

3 That the Respondent{s) did not comply with the Final Order on ur before the date specified therein.

Upon complying with this Final Order. the Respondent(s) SHALL NOTIFY Torres, T., the Code
Compliance Inspector, who shait have the property inspected and notify the Special Magistrate Clerk it
compliance has occurred.

4. A fine in the amounts shown above commencing on dates shown above is hereby confirmed and
imposed. This fine shall continue to accrue until such time as the property is brought into compliance at
which time the Respondent shall notify the Code Compliance inspector. Additionally, a fine of $250.00
to cover costs incurred in the prosecution of this matter Is confirmed and imposed.

5. The fine and costs shall constitute a lien against the above-described real property pursuant to
Chapter 162, Florida Statutes and Chapter 6.5 of the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Code of
Ordinances, as currenlly enacted or as may be amended from time to lime. The Special Magistrate
Clerk is directed to record a true copy of this Order in the Public Records of SBroward County, Florida.
Any such tien which gccrues more than (80) days after the date itis recorded and which remains unpaid,
may be referred to a collection agency which shall result in the imposition of additional collection fees.

You,may request, in writing, a hearing before the Special Magislrate to contest the finding of
nun-compllance and imposition of fines. Said hearing shall be limited to consideration of
whethér the violation{s) wasfwere timely complied. A written request tor a hearing MUST BE
MADE TO THE OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AND RECEIVED WITHIN TWENTY, (20)
DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. You will be notified of a hearing date and time. If no

- timely request Is received, this Order Imposing Fine and Claim of Lien entered by the Special

Magistrate will be recorded in the Public Records of Broward County, consmuﬁng alien on the

Res;iohden{s may appadt a ﬁnal administra!ive urdcr of the Special Magistrate Iorulhe Town of
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea to the Circuit Court. An appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of the
execution of the Order 1o be appealed.

DONE AND ORDERED this  SEpdembes 177, 2012
ATTEST: OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

TOWN OF LAUDERDALF BY-THE-SEA,

%1{5 /\FL; M

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE CLERK SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknuwledged before me this 2 5 day of % 3

20 (& by and . Special

Mag'staie respec,hve!y, of the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, who are personany known to me and
who did not take an oath.

My Commission Expires: WQ/ W

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
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Lopa Cosnp £S5
Pant, fype or stamp namg of Notary

Cormmission Number if any

IR e My g - o

address fhade payabje o The Town of Laudergaje.

LI%BA Connas
Kataey dytep . $1ate of Fronga
My Comm Exgores Mag 8, 2017

Commissign # £E 880335
Boadse theg, I Rt Hrtary Asga,

By-The-Sea.
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Town of Laudordale-By-The-Sea
4501 Ocean Drive
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida 33308

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE- Case #: 13080012
SEA. FL.LORIDA

Petitioner,
vs

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSN %
BANK OF AMERICA NA

Respondent(s}

FINAL ORDER OR STIPULA
- ORDER

IN ;fzs: .
P

 STREET ADDRESS:  3270.SPANISH RIVER Dr LAUDERDALE

’ BY THE SEA, FL 33062 -

FOLIO: F 494306?00380

.

LEGAL | TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 29.128 ~
DESCRIPTION: LOT 17 BLK 2

The Town of Lauderdaie-By-The-Sea Special Magistrate, having heard testimony under ath and
argumant at a Public Hearing, in reference to the above-described property |, held Monday, July 15,
2013, after due nolice to the Respondent(s). The Resgondent(s) were not preser! nor represented at
the hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the evidence submitted, the Special Magistrate finds the Respondent(s), on the above-
relerenced property have cerlain violalion{s) und there exis!s, as a matter of law, those violation{s} of
Section(s} of the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Code of Ordinances. Specific Code Section(s) and
description of the wiolation(s) listed below:

Ordi Regulati Secti Description Order Date to Date Daily
Comply by Complied Fine
Chapler 6~ Buiting and  Socton §-40{a) - No ownsr. occupant or 8402013 $250 00
Budding Regulations Garbage, rubbish  aperator of any proparly shal
anor weeds., depustl, cause o be

depasitey, of luit to remove
when depaosited, any tabbish,
garbage or other refuse on
the progeny

Accordingly, the Respondent(s) are ordered to bring the property into compliance prior to dates shown
above,
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Upon complying with this Final Order, the Respondent{s) SHALL NOTIFY Torres, T., the Code
Campliance lnspector, who shatl have the property inspected and notify the Special Magistrate Clerk if
Lompliance has ocourred.

it the owner(s) fail(s) to comply, an Order Imposing Fine in the amounts shown above for every day that
the violation continues to exist commencing on the dates shown above will be entered and a certified
capy shall be recorded in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida and shall constitule a lien
against the above-described real propenly or personal property owned by the violator. (Section 182.09,
Florida Statutes). This Order may be enforced like a court judgment. Repeat violations can be fined up
to $500.00 per day. (Section 162.09, Florida Statutes). Property owner(s) has/have 30 days from date
this Final Order is executed to file an appeal in circuit counl. (Section 162.11, Florida Statutes). The
property owner must contact the Code Compliance Department lo advise when compliance has been
reached. The Special Magistrate has also assessed an additional fine of $250.00 to cover costs
incurred by the Town in the prosecution of this matter. Said amount is now due, and if not pald,
may also constitule a lien against the above-referenced property which may also be aclionable by law.

You may also have other righls which are set forth in Chapter 6.5 of the Town of Lauderdate-By-The-
Sea Code of Qrdinances.

Respondents may appeal any decision with respect to any matter considered by the Town of
Lauderdate-By-The-Sea Special Magistrate. An appeal must be filed within (30) days of the execution
of the Order to be appealed. i a person decides o appeal any decision, such person will need a record
of the proceedings and thal, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings’is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be
based. Section 286.0105. Florida Statutes.

Far funther mformei!idn, ptease contact the Code Compliance Inspector at 956-840—4220

L L

" DONE AND ORDERED this /M?Hi&/a;/ o ”( JV/IY > 013 - '

ATTEST: OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA,
FLORIDA

OB,

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE CLERK SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

Jgtirey Shelf

Note: Payments should be mailed to the above address made payable 1o The Town of Lauderdale-8y-
The-Sea.
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TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA
TOWN COMMISSION

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA.

Petitioner. CASE NO(s): {8-02-00039
09-KP-0039
09-KNM-01405
10-CT-00012
10-CT-60013
HO-CT-00014
1O-KM-003356
P-KOW-00048
-KAW-00606
13-010016
13-060012

Federal National Mortgage Association
¢/ Bank of America.

Respondent.

ORDER REDUCING CODE ENFORCEMENT LIENS

This cause was heard on September 100 2013, before the Town Commission of the Town
of Lauderdale-By-The-5ca. Florida (the "Fown Commission™), upon the request of James Ober.
who is under contract to purchase the subject property from Bank of America (the ~Applicant™).
Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the TO\\?H Commission makes the following
lindings:

N With reference to Case Numbers 08-02-00039; 09-KM-01405; 10-CT-00012: 10-
CTP-00013: 10-CT-000 14 T0-KM-00336: 11-KW-00048. and: 11-KW-00606 Orders iimposing
and certifving fines were previously entered in this cause against Hannelore Heiden  (the

previous ownery for violations of the Town Code.



2. With reference o Case Numbers 09-KP-0039; 13-010016, and; 13-060012 Orders
imposing and certifving fines were previously entered in this cause against Federal National
Mortgage Association c/o Bank of America {the current owner) for violations of the Town
Code.

3. The eleven (11) violations. which were the subject of this proceeding. eccurred on
the following real properties located in the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea. Florida: at 3270
Spanish River Drive. bearing property 1D number 4943 06 20 0380, and legally deseribed as
TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 29-12 B LOT 17 BLK 2 (the "Property™).

4. The following code violations have been corrected:

{1} Case number 09-KM-01405 was corrected on Gcetober 1, 2009;
(i) Case number 10-CT-00012 was corrected on May 3, 201 0;
(iity  Case number 10-CT-00014 was corrected on April 20, 2010;

{ivy  Case number 10-IKM-00356 was corrected on September 13, 2010:

(v) Cuase number 1H-KW-00048 was corrected on March 3, 2011, and:
(viy  Case number H-KW-00600 was corrected On Sepiember 14, 2011,
3. The following code viotations have NOT been corrected:

() Case number 08-02-00039:
{i1) Case number 09-KP-0039;
(i) Case number 10-CT-00013:
vy Case number 13-0100106, and:

{(\) Case number 13-060012.

12



0. As of September 10, 2013, the accrued fines under the Orders hmposing
Fine/Certificate of Lien totaled Four Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand One Hundred Fifiv and
007100 Dollars (S439.150.00), not including interest and administrative fees.

R On August 30. 2013, the Applicant. requested that the Town Commission reduce
the fines and liens.

3. Pursuant to Resolution 2010-13, reductions of code enforcement fines or lens that
exceed 30% of the total amount of money owed to the Town require Town Commission
approval.

9. Stalt reviewed and cvaluated the sulficiency of the Application for Reliel from
Code Lnforcement Fines or Liens filed on behalf” of the Respondent by the Applicant and
provided a recommendation. The Town Commission considered the recommendation of stafl
and the relevant factors which justify velief in this matter.

it is. therefore, ORDERED:

L. Provided that the Applicant complics in full with the terms of this Ovder. the fines
imposed against the Respondent are reduced to the amount of One Hundred Fourteen Thousand
Seven Hundred Lighty-Seven and 30/100 Dollars ($114,787.50) together with One Thousand
Four Hundred Forty Dollars (51,440.00) in administrative fees. for a total of One Hundred
Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred FPwenty-Seven and 307100 Dollars (3116.227.30). The
Applicant shall pay the amount of the reduced fines in sceured funds (cashicr’s check or money
ordery within 30 davs of the date of this Order.

2. lzach of the above referenced Town Code vielations which have not vet been
corrected on the Property shall be corrected within 120 days subsequent to the date of closing

and purchase of the Property from the Respondent to James Ober.

tad



3. This Order shall not be recorded and js not intended 1o substitute for a release of
any of the above referenced Code Violation fines or liens.

4. It the Respondent does not comply in a timely manner with this Order. the
original amount of the fines and liens as set torth above shall be reinstated automaticalty and no

further reductions in finc or lien shall be considered.

A

3. This Order shall supersede those Orders Imposing Fine/Certificate of Lien entered
by the Special Magistrate of the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, and all other prior code
enforcement orders in the above-referenced cases which are in conflict with this Order.

PASSED AND ADOPTUD by the Town Commission of the Town of Lauderdale-By-

The-Sea. Florida. this 10" day of September 2013,

MAYOR ROSEANN MINNET
ATTESY:

Vanessa Castillo. Town Clerk

Approved as to form:

Susan .. Trevarthen, Town Atormey
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EXHIBIT R



ftem No. 11.b.

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA
TOWN COMMISSION

TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA.

Petitioner, CASE NO(s): 08-02-00039
09-KP-0039
09-KM-01405
10-CT-00012
10-CT-00013
10-CT-00014
10-KM-00356
11-KW-00048
H-KW-00606
13-010016
13-060012

V.

Federal National Mortgage Association
c/o Bank of America.

Respondent,
/

ORDER REDUCING CODE ENFORCEMENT L1ENS

This cause was heard on September 10, 2013, September 24, 2013, and October 8, 2013
before the Town Commission of the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida (the "Town
Commission"), upon the request of James Ober (the “Applicant’™), who is under contract to
purchase the subject property at 3270 Spanish River Drive from Bank of America
(“Respondent”™). Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Town Commission
makes the following findings:

A With reference to Case Numbers 08-02-00039; 09-KM-01405; 10-CT-00012; 10-CT-00013;
10-CT-00014; 10-KM-00356; 11-KwW-00048, and; 11-KW-00606 Orders imposing and
certifying fines were previously entered in this cause against Hannelore Heiden (the

previous owner} for violations of the Town Code.



iterm No. 11.bb.

B. With reference to Case Numbers 09-KP-0039; 13-010016, and: 13-060012 Orders
imposing and certifying fines werce previously entered in this cause against Federal National
Mortgage Association c/o Bank of America (the current owner) for violations of the Town
Code.

C. The eleven (11) violations, which were the subject of this proceeding, occurred on
the following real properties located in the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida: at 3270
Spanish River Drive, bearing property ID number 4943 06 20 0380, and legally described as

TERRA MAR ISLAND ESTATES 29-12 B LOT 17 BLK 2 (the “Property”).

D. The following code violations have been corrected:
(i) Case number 09-KM-01405 was correcied on October 1, 2009;

(i1) Case number 10-CT-00012 was comrected on May 5, 2010;

(1) Case number 10-CT-00014 was corrected on April 20, 2010;

(v) Case number 10-KM-00356 was corrected on September 15, 2010;

) Case number 1 1-KW-00048 was corrected on March 3, 201 1;

(vi)  Case number 1 1-KW-00606 was corrected on September 14, 2011, and,

(vii)  Case number 13-060012 was corrected on September 23, 2013,

E. The following code violations have NOT been corrected:
(1) Case number 08-02-00039;
(i1) Case number 09-KP-0039;
(iii)  Case number 10-CT-00013; and
(iv) Case number 13-010016.
I. As of September 10, 2013, the accrued fines under the Orders hmposing

Fine/Certificate of Licn, (excluding Case number 08-02-00039, which was filed prior te Final

DN
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tem No

Judgment) totaled Two Hundred Light Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars
($284,950.00), not including interest and administrative {ees.

G. On August 30, 2013, the Applicant filed an Application for Relief requesting the
Town Commission approve a reduction in the fines and liens.

H. Pursuant to Resolution 2013-03, reductions of code enforcement [ines or liens that
exceed 50% of the total amount of money owed to the Town require Town Commission
approval.

1. Staff reviewed and cvaluated the sufficiency ol the Application for Relief from
Code Enforcement Fines or Licns filed and provided a recommendation.  The Town
Commission considered the recommendation of staff’ and the relevant factors which justify
reliel in this matter.

1 is, therefore, ORDERED:

], The Ordered Relief from Code Fines shall comply with The Town’s Procedures
for Relief From Code Fines or Liens, which was adopted by Resolution 2013-05, cxcept as may
be specifically provided for by the Town Commission in this Ordcr;

2. Provided that the Applicant complies in full with the terms of this Order, the fines
imposcd against the Respondent shall be reduced to the amount of Seventy One Thousand Twao
Hundred Thirty Seven and 50/100 Dollars ($71,237.50) together with One Thousand Four
Hundred Forty Dollars ($1,440.00) in administrative fees, {or a total of Seventy Two Thousand
Six Hundred Seventy Seven and 507100 Dollars ($72,677.50).

3. Each of the above referenced Town Code violations that have not yet been

corrected on the Property shall be corrected by February 1, 2014, which is 120 days from the

October 4, 2013 closing deadline for the purchase of the Property by James Ober, and certified

o



ftem No. 11.b.

as corrected by the Town Code Enforcement Division. Further. the total reduced fine amount
together with administrative fees shall be duc and payable to the Town no later than February 1,
2014.

4. Upon showing by the Applicant of a valid reason beyond the control of the
Applicant, the Town Manager may approve one himited time extension if in the best inferest of
the Town. Once the Town has verified code compliance and received the monies duc the Town,
the Town will prepare and record the applicable release of lien.

5. Any relief granted shall be contingent upon payment of the reduced lien amount
amounts, completion of any required performance to effectuate code compliance and receipt of
a signed waiver by the Applicant, all within the specified time period. Failure to provide valid
payment to the Town and to perform as required within the specified time period shall causc the
original penalty(s) to continue and the approved rclief to terminate without any future action of
the Town.

6. If the Applicant does not comply in a timely manner with this Order, no future
reductions in fine or lien shall be considered for the Applicant.

7. This Order shall not be recorded and js not intended to substitute for a release of

any of the above referenced Code Violation fines or liens.
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8. This Order shall supersedce those Orders mposing Fine/Certificate of Lien entered
by the Special Magistrate of the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea. and all other prior code
enforcement orders in the above-referenced cases which are in conflict with this Order.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Commission of the Town of Lauderdal le-By-

The-Sea, Florida. this 8" day of October 20] W

MAYOR ROSEANN MINNET
ATTEST:

Vaeeea, %%Z%)

Vanessa Castillo, Town 1 Clerk

A

proved as to form:

Susan L. Trevarthen, Town Atlorney

0 apendid 10-8-13 commissiontdev senjies 2270 spanash vives hen rebel order mitgation order- 3278 spanush river rozd ober{ 100313 ) doox

CERT%’ CATION
| certify this to be a truz and correct copy of the
record in my office.
WITNESSED by my handt ~nid official seal of the Town

of Lauderdale-By-Thesbea, anda
cﬂm 2 B 15
; 1A M / Town clerk




